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BEFORE THE FLORIDA. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Amended Petition of Lindrick 
Service Corporation for a Limited 
Proceeding to Implement a Two-step 
Increase in Wastewater Rates. 

) 

Docket No. 980242-SU 

-1 Filed: September 17, 1998 

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION'S 
MOTION FOR LIEAVE TO FILE AMENDED 

PETITION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING TO IMPLEMENT 
TWO-STEP INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES 

Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick"), by aind through its undersigned counsel and 

pursuant to Rule 28-1 06.202, Florida Administrative Code, hereby moves for leave to file its 

attached proposed Amended Petition for a Limited Proceeding to Implement a Two-step Increase 

in Wastewater Rates. In support of this Motion, Lindrick. states as follows: 

1. On February 12, 1998, Lindrick filed a Petition for A Limited Proceeding to 

Implement a Two-step Increase in Wastewater Rates ("F'etition''). At the time of the filing of its 

Petition, Lindrick anticipated reaching an agreement with the City of New Port Richey ("City") for 

the purchase of the City's wastewater treatment service. Under the then-contemplated agreement, 

the City would take Lindrick's effluent ''as is" and Lindlrick would undertake collection system 

improvements necessary to reduce the chloride level of the effluent after Lindrick's wastewater flow 

was diverted to the City's wastewater treatment facilities. Based on the these circumstances as they 

existed at that time, Lindrick's Petition requested: (a) an emergency increase in its wastewater 

treatment rates of 47.13% intended to allow Lindrick to rlecover the costs of wastewater treatment 

by the City and the cost of interconnection to the City's system; and (b) a subsequent total 

percentage increase in wastewater treatment rates of 130.12%, to allow Lindrick to recover the 



anticipated costs of improvements to Lindrick's wastewater collection system, removal of its 

wastewater treatment facility from service and conversion of the facility to a master lift station and 

flow equalization facility. 

2. Subsequent to the filing of Lindrick's Petitilon, negotiations between Lindrick and the 

City concerning wastewater treatment issue:; continued for a number of months. Lindrick also had 

challenged a Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action issued by the Florida Department 

of Environmental Protection ("DEPI') on January 13, 1998. Ultimately, a bulk wastewater agreement 

between the City and Lindrick was approved by the City Council on May 19, 1998 (the 

"Agreement1'). In addition, Lindrick resolved issues pending with DEP by agreeing to a Consent 

Order issued June 26, 1998. 

3. Under the Agreement, comrnencement of bulk wastewater treatment of Lindrick's 

effluent is conditioned on proof from Lintlrick's engineer that the chloride levels in Lindrick's 

effluent do not exceed 600 mg/L. In addition, subsequent to commencement of bulk wastewater 

treatment service from the City, and pursuant to specific terms of the Agreement and Consent Order, 

Lindrick is required to: (a) complete wastewater collection system improvements to reduce chloride 

levels to below 600 mg/L by May 19, 1998, and below 400 mg/L by May 19,2000; (b) remove the 

treatment plant from service no later than May 19, 1999; and (c) retrofit the plant to a master lift 

station to equalize flows to the City's wastewater treatment facilities. 

4. Based on the above-described change in circumstances reflected in the Agreement 

and Consent Order, Lindrick requests permiission to file the attached Amended Petition for Limited 

Proceeding to Implement a Two-step Increase in Wastewater Rates. Under its Amended Petition, 

Lindrick now seeks a "Phase 1 increase in rates (on a non-emergency basis) to recover the costs of 
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the initial collection system improvements required by the Agreement and the cost of purchasing 

wastewater treatment service from the City. This Phase I increase is intended to permit Lindrick to 

recover the cost of collection system improtements necessary to reduce chloride levels to 600 mg/L 

and the cost of wastewater treatment purchased from the City, per the Agreement. 

5 .  Pursuant to the Amended Pei:ition, Lindrick also requests a "Phase 2" final increase 

in wastewater rates to allow recovery of reasonable and prudently incurred costs, including the 

following costs incurred by Lindrick to comply with the terms and conditions of the Consent Order 

between Lindrick and DEP: (a) the total costs of collection system improvements necessary to 

reduce chloride levels below 400 mg/L; (b) 1:he costs to rernove the treatment plant from service on 

or before May 19, 1999; and (c) the cost of the retrofit of Lindrick's wastewater treatment plant to 

a master lift station to equalize flows to the City upon subrnission of an abandonment plan to DEP. 

Pursuant to the Amended Petition, the Phase I increase in wastewater revenue 

requirements has increased approximately $288,000; however, the final requested revenue 

requirement under Lindrick's Amended Petition remains virtually the same as the original Petition. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Lindrick respectfully requests the Prehearing 

Officer to enter an Order granting this motion and authorizing the filing of Lindrick's proposed 

Amended Petition for a Limited Proceeding LO Implement A Two-step Increase in Wastewater Rates 

in this docket. 

6. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Rutle dge, Ecenia, Underwood, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by U. S. Mail to the 
following this 17th day of September, 1998: 

Ralph Jaeger, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Bouelvard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Li nd .tilot 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Amended Petition of Lindrick 
Service Corporation for a Limited 
Proceeding to Implement a Two-step 
Increase in Wastewater Rates. 

Docket No. 980242-SU 

Filed: September 17, 1998 

AMENDED PETITION OF LJNDRICK SIERVICE CORPORATION 
FOR A LIMITED PROCEEDING TO IMPLEMENT A TWO-STEP 

INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES 

Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick"), by its undersigned counsel and pursuant to 

Sections 367.08 1 and 367.0822, Florida Statutes, hereby files this Amended Petition requesting the 

Commission to conduct a limited proceeding to implemeint a two-step increase in Lindrick's rates 

for wastewater service to its customers in Pasco County, :Florida, and states: 

1. 

2. 

Petitioner's name and addre:ss is: 

Lindrick Service Corporation 
4925 Cross Bayou Boulevard 
New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1 176 

All notices, orders, pleadings, discovery and correspondence regarding this Petition 

should be provided to the following attorneys on behalf of Petitioner: 

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. 
John R. Ellis, Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 68 1-65 15 (Telecopier) 

3. Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick") is a Class B utility regulated by the 

Commission. Lindrick provides water and wastewater service to approximately 5000 customers in 

Pasco County, Florida. 



4. Lindrick has operated a wastewater treatment plant serving residents of the Gulf 

Harbors community since the early 1960s. The original plant facility was constructed in the 1950s, 

and was taken out of service in 1972 upon completion of a larger 500,000 gallon per day facility. 

A second 500,000 gallon per day facility began operation in 1982. The effluent from the plant has 

been discharged via Cross Bayou to the Gulf of Mexico. 

5 .  Lindrick has operated the plant under the jurisdiction of both the United States 

Environmental Protection Agency and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"). 

Since 1994, the plant has been subject to increasingly stringent effluent testing requirements and 

associated costs.' As a condition to the 1994 renewal of iits DEP permit, Lindrick became subject 

to new requirements for ambient monitoring of the receiving body of water, new effluent testing 

limits, and increased staffing requirements fix plant operation, together with a reduction to 750,000 

gallons per day of the permitted capacity of the plant. 

6. Lindrick's wastewater collixtion system utilizes clay tile which was installed 

approximately 40 years ago when the Gulf Harbors commimity was developed on property dredged 

and filled in the Gulf of Mexico. Under high tide conditions, the collection system is submerged in 

salt water, which has infiltrated the collection system andl caused chloride levels in the effluent to 

be in excess of acceptable limits. 

7. Lindrick requests this limited proceeding as a result of: (a) a Notice of Violation and 

Orders for Corrective Action issued by DE P to Lindrick on January 13, 1998 ("DEP Notice"); (b) 

'In Order No. PSC-96-1563-FOF-WS issued in Docket No. 961356-WS, the Commission 
authorized a relatively minor pass-through increase in rates to allow Lindrick to recover certain 
costs incurred in 1994 for wastewater quality testing. 
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a Bulk Wastewater Agreement between the City of New Port Richey ("City") and Lindrick approved 

by the City Council on May 19, 1998; and (c) a Consenit Order issued by DEP on June 26, 1998 

resolving the issues raised in DEP's January 13, 1998 Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective 

Action. 

8. The DEP Notice required Lindrick, in the best judgment of its officers, to discontinue 

operation of its plant as a wastewater treatment facility, to enter into an agreement with the City to 

purchase wastewater treatment service, and to convert its plant to use as a flow equalizing master 

pumping station. A copy of the DEI' Notice is attached hLereto as Appendix 1. 

9. Lindrick timely challenged the DEP Notice and investigated the alternative courses 

of action available to it to comply with the DEP Notice, (as well as the costs associated with such 

alternatives. 

10. There were three options at,ailable to Linldrick for achieving compliance with the 

DEP Notice. The three alternatives were: 1) to make improvements to the existing plant so that it 

may be operated in compliance with DEP permit requirements for discharge of the effluent to the 

Gulf of Mexico; 2) to make improvements to the existing plant so that the effluent may be delivered 

to the Pasco County reuse system once such reuse system is operational; or 3) to send the raw 

influent to the City's plant for treatment, fix which the City quoted a rate of $2.85 per thousand 

gallons, and to convert Lindrick's existing plant for use as a flow equalizing master pumping 

station. Under the third option, the efflueni: would be delivered to the Pasco County reuse system 

once the system becomes operational. 

1 1. DEP advised Lindrick that the first option is unacceptable. Implementation of the 

second or third option would require improvements to Lindrick's wastewater collection system, as 
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stated below. Pasco County objected to the implemeritation of the second option due to the 

excessive chloride levels associated with the: treatment of effluent by Lindrick, the expected adverse 

impact on the County’s reuse system frorn such effluent, and the fact that effluent with lower 

chloride levels may be secured for reuse by Pasco County if the effluent is treated by the City’s 

system. Therefore, Lindrick pursued the third option as the most prudent, feasible and cost-effective 

alternative. 

12. Since the filing of its original Petition for Limited Proceeding in February 1998, 

Lindrick has engaged in extensive negotiations with the City which were successfully culminated 

in the May 19, 1998 Bulk Wastewater Agreement. Lindrick also has reached agreement with DEP 

resulting in the June 26, 1998 Consent Order. Attached as Appendix 2 to this Amended Petition is 

a Revised Special Report which includes: (a) an executive summary of the rate relief requested in 

this Amended Petition and the grounds supporting the request; (b) an executed copy of the May 19, 

1998 Bulk Wastewater Agreement (Exhibit B to the Revised report); (c) an executed copy of the 

June 26,1998 Consent Order (Exhibit C to the Revised Report); and (d) Revised Schedule Nos. 1-1 1 

reflecting, inter alia, the reasonable and prudent costs to comply with the requirements of the Bulk 

Wastewater Agreement and the Consent Order, as well as present and proposed rates. 

13. Pursuant to the Bulk Wastewater Agreement, Lindrick is required to make substantial 

improvements to its collection system prior to the commencement of bulk service by the City. 

Specifically, Lindrick is required to construct improvements to its collection system necessary to 

demonstrate to the City that the chloride levels in Lindrick.’s wastewater system do not exceed 600 

mg/L as a precondition to sending its effluent to the City. Once Lindrick satisfies this condition, it 

is authorized to purchase bulk wastewater treatment service at the rate of $2.35 per 1,000 gallons. 
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14. In addition, under the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and Consent Order, Lindrick must 

incur additional investments and costs for: 

collection system rehabilitatbn and improvements necessary to reduce chloride levels 

to below 600 mg/L by May 19, 1999, and below 400 mg/’L by May 19,2000; 

(b) 

1999; and 

(c) 

removal of Lindrick’s, wastewater treatment plant from service no later than May 19, 

retrofit of Lindrick’s wastewater treatment plant to a master lift station to equalize 

effluent flows to the City. 

Lindrick requests a two-step rate increase in wastewater rates. The Phase 1 increase 15 

would allow Lindrick to recover the costs of.: (a) the necessary collection system improvements to 

reduce chloride levels in the collectiori system to a maximum of 600 mg/L; and (b) bulk wastewater 

treatment service purchased from the City pursuant to the B’ulk Wastewater Agreement. Lindrick is 

in the process of completing such collection system improvements. As of this date, Lindrick has 

reduced chloride levels in its collection system from approximately 1400 mg/L to approximately 900 

to 1,000 mg/L. Lindrick requires approval of its Phase I increase in rates .Prior to diverting its 

wastewater effluent flows to the City for bulk wastewater treatment service. Lindrick requests that 

the Commission approve the proposed Phase I increase in rates within the next sixty (60) days, with 

such Phase I increase subject to and effective on the date Lindrick files the documentation required 

under the Bulk Wastewater Agreement confiiming that chloride levels do not exceed 600 mg/L with 

the Commission. The revenue requirements associated with the Phase 1 costs represent an 84.95% 

increase over existing rates. 
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16. The Phase 2 final increase is intended to allow Lindrick to recover the remaining 

investments and costs required to comply wilh the Bulk Waistewater Agreement and Consent Order, 

including the cost of collection system improvements necessary to reduce chloride levels below 400 

mg/L; the costs of abandonment of the wastewater treatment plant; and, the cost to retrofit the plant 

to a master lift station for flow equalization. Total revenue requirements associated with the Phase 

1 and Phase 2 costs represent a 13 1.55% increase over existing rates. 

17. Exhibit A to the Revised Special Report reflects the cost estimates from H,O Utility 

Services for the Phase 1 wastewater collection system improvements. These Phase 1 costs, including 

a contingency factor of lo%, total $1,186,373. Exhibit A to the Revised Special Report also reflects 

the cost estimates from H,O Utility Services for the wastewater collection system improvements and 

conversion of the plant to a master pump station and flow equalization facility included in Phase 2 

of the requested increase in rates. These Phase 2 costs, including a contingency factor of 1 O%, total 

$1,621,879. As shown on Schedule No. 9, Phase 1 and Phase 2 costs total $2,808.252. 

18. 

Schedule No. 1 - Executive Summary of Request for two-step increase in wastewater rates. 

Schedule No. 2 - Summary of additional revenue requirements and proposed percentage 

The schedules in the Revised Special Report contain the following information: 

increase to existing rates for Phase 1 and Phase 2. 

Schedule No. 3 - Schedule of presen t and proposed Phase 1 and Phase 2 rates. 

Schedule No. 4 - Summary of adjustments to operations and maintenance ("O&M") expenses 

arising from purchase of bulk waste:water treatment service from the City and abandonment of 

Lindrick's wastewater treatment plant for the year-ended December 3 1, 1997. The adjustments 
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reflect a net increase in O&M expenses of $353,482 for Phase I and a total net O&M expense increase 

of $364,732 for final rates. 

Schedule No. 5 - Schedule of purchased wastewater treatment costs and gallons treated and 

sold for the year ended December 3 1, 1997 at the rate of $2.135/1,000 gallons per the Bulk Wastewater 

Agreement. The total estimated cost of wastewater treatment from the City is $476,811. 

Schedule No. 6 - Estimated changes in taxes other than income taxes for the Phase 1 and 

Phase 2 increases. This schedule refects an increase in tax expense (other than income taxes) of 

$21,392 for the Phase 1 increase and a total increase to tilx expense (other than income taxes) of 

$54,268 for Phase 2 final rates. 

Schedule No. 7 - Estimated income taxes associated with collection system improvements for 

the Phase 1 and Phase 2 increases. This schedule reflects an increase in income taxes of $38,469 for 

Phase 1 and a total increase of $91,685 for F’hase 2 final rates. 

Schedule No. 8 - Annual depreciation expense on wastewater collection system 

improvements. This schedule shows increased annual depreciation expense of $98,246 for Phase 1 

and a total annual depreciation expense increase of $214,868 for Phase 2 final rates. 

Schedule No. 9 - Discussed uinder paragraph 17 ablove. 

Schedule No. 10 - Applying the Commission approved rate of return of 9.76% to the net 

additional investment, this schedule shows a required additional rate of return of $106,20 1 for Phase 

1 and a total required additional rate of return of $253,114 for Phase 2 final rates. 

Schedule No. 1 1 - Schedule of annual wastewater revenue for the year ended December 3 1, 

1997 and the twelve months ended June 30, 1999. 
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19. Revised tariff sheets fix the Phase 1 and Phlase 2 increases in Lindrick’s wastewater 

rates, in the proposed amounts, are attached to this Amended Petition as Appendix 3 and Appendix 

4, respectively. 

20. Lindrick requests that the Cornmission consider these matters in a limited proceeding 

and grant: (a) the requested Phase I increase in rates so that Lindrick may commence the purchase of 

wastewater treatment service from the City; and (b) the requested Phase 2 final increase in rates to 

allow Lindrick to recover prudently incurred costs to complete the above-described improvements 

to its collection system and comply with the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and DEP Consent Order. 

WHEREFORE, Lindrick requests that this Commission: 

1. Grant its requested Phase 1 increase in its w,astewater rates of 84.95% within the next 

sixty (60) days, with such Phase I increase subject to and effective on the date Lindrick files the 

documentation required under the Bullk Wastewater Agreement confirming that chloride levels do not 

exceed 600 mg/L with the Commission; 

2. 

3. 

Grant its requested Phase 2 final increase in its wastewater rates of 13 1.55%; 

Allow Lindrick to recover tlmugh such rates its legal, accounting, administrative and 

other reasonable, prudently incurred expenses and costs incurred in this proceeding; and 

4. Order such further relief as the Commissioii deems just and appropriate. 

John P.. Ellis, Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Tellephone) 
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-- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery to the 
following this 17th day of September, 1998 ~ 

Ralph Jaeger, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Bouelvard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Lind2.Pet 
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RECEIVED JAN 1 4 896 

.. . . .. . .  

BEFOE ‘IBE STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENWtONMENTAL PROTECTiON 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 

IN TH€ OFFICE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST DISTRlCT 

Comptainant , 

Lindrick service Corporation 
AND 
Borda-DiMarm Ltd. 
AND 
Presbyterian Homes and Housing Foundation of Florida, Inc., 

V. OGC FILE NO.: 98-0025 

Respondents 

TO: Mr. Joscph R. Borda, President 
Lindrick Scwicc Corporation 
Post Office Box t 176 
New Port Richcy, FL 34656-1 176 

Mr Joseph R. Borda, Rdstcred Agent 
Botda-DiMarco, Ltd. 
4925 Cross Bayou Blvd. 
New Pod Richcy, FL 34656 

Mr. Thomas Ahrenholz, Executive Director. 
Presbyterian Homes and Housing Fouridation of Florida, Inc 
105 i 2nd Ave. North 
St. Petcrsburg, FL 33705 

Certified Mail Number. 

Certified Mail Number 

Certified Mail Number. 

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.12 1 (2), Florida Statutes (“F.S.”), the State of 

Florida Deparlrncnt of Environmcntal Prokctiion (“Departmemt”) gives notice to Lindrick Service 

Corporation (“Respondent Lindrick”) and Borda-DMarco, 1-td . (“Respondcnt Borda- 

DiMarco“) and Prcsbytcrian Homes rird Houriing Foundatiori of Florida, Inc , (‘Respondent 

Prcsbytcrian Ilomes”) of the following findings of fact and conclusions of law with respect to 

violations o f  Chapter 403, F.S. 

33 
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. ‘. . . .  * .  

.. 

f i ’ r n i W ! T  
P A R A G R A P X m a m T A L * L C O U N l S  

1. Thc Department is the administrative: agency of the State of Florida having the p w e r  

md duty to protect Florida’s air and wata resoulires and tu administer m d  enforce the provisions 

of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thercundcr in ]Florida Administrative Code 

(“F.A.C.”) Title 62 

2. Respondent Lindrick is a ”ppcrson” vvithin the m ’ i n g  of Section 403.013(5), F.S. and a 

corporation rcdstcred to conduct busincss in ttiit State of Floriida. Joscph R.  Borda is the President 

of Lindrick Scrvice Corporation. 

3. Respondent Borda-DiMarccli is a “person” within the meaning of Section 403.0t 3(5), 

F.S. and is a limited prrtncrshhip regbtcred to conduct business in the State of Florida. Joscph R. 

Borda is the Registered Agcnt. 

4. Respondent Presbyterian Homes is a “person” within thc meaning of Section 

403.013(5), F.S. and is a foundation registercdl to conduct business in the State of Florida. Mr. 
Thomas Ahrcnholz i s  the Executive Director. 

3. Respondent Lindrick is the owner :and is resporrsiblc for the opcration of the Lindrick 

Service Corporation wastewater trtatnaen[ plant, a 0.750 MGD, Type T conventional activated 

sludge domcstic wastewater treatment plant that discharges thc cfflucnt to the Gulf of Mexico via 

the Cross Bayou, a Class 111 marine wiatcr (“Plant*’). The Plant is located at 4740 South Road, 

New Port Richey, Pasco County, Flo6iida in the area of Latitude' 28’14’ 44” N, Longitude 82’44’ 

20” W ("property"). Respondcnt owns the Property on wbicb thc Plant is located. Respondent 

Lindrick operates the Plant pursuant to Wastewater Facility Permit No. FL0032603 and 

Administrative Order No. AO-OOS-SIN issued on July 3, 1997 (“Permit”). 

6. Respondent Lindrick i s  thc ownar and is responsible for the operation of the Lindrick 

Service Corporation wastewater collection/t.ransmissibn system connected to thc Plant which 

wwe5 the Gulf Harbors area of Pasco Coont.y, Florida (” Lindrick Collection System”). 

Exhibit F 
Page 2 of 17 
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7. Respondent Bordo-DiMarco is a developer responsiblc for constructing 

I wastewater collection/trmsmission system dwt m e s  The Landings of St. Andrews 

residential building (The Landings Collection System"). The Landings Collection 

System includes a tiA station locrtcd at 5SS2 Sm Forest Drive, New Port Richey, Pasco 

County, Florida, and ir connected to thc Lidrick Collection Systcm 

8. Rmpndent Presbytcrian Homes oim and operatcr The Landings Collectinn Systcm. 

9. On August 13, 1997, Department pfsonnel in..pxted "he Landings CoUcclion 

Syslcm A review of Department files did not reveal a permit to build The Landings Collection 

Systcrn or a certification of completion. 

10. On August 13, 1997, Dcpartrnent personncl inspected the Iin station of The Landings 

Collcction System, and found the electrical panel below thc 100 year storm event The I i f l  station 

is located in such a manner that it c o d d  be floodcd during a 25 year storm event 

I 1. On August 13, 1997, during a Phnt inspection, Departmtnt pcrsomcl lcsted the 

effluent and found 2.3 partshhousand saIinity before discharge to surface waters. 

12. On August 13, 1907, du6rig 1 Plant inspection, Departmcnt pcrsonnef tcsted the 

effluent before discharge to surface walers arid found the dissolved oxygen with test valucs of 7.0 

and 7.2 mg/l oxygen and !lie total cNo6nc residual after dechlorination with a test value of 0.04 

mgll total chlorine. 

13. On August 13, 1997, during a Plant inspeclion, Department personncl observcd Plant 

personnel testing the emuent before disL.harl;e to surface wiitcrs for dissolved oxygen and total 

chlorine Test methods used were inaccurate to determine icompliance with thc Permit h i t s  of 

27.5 ms/l dissolved oxygen, SO.01 mi@ total chlorine, md 5 2.9 p@ copper. 

14. On August 13, 1997, during a Plant inspection, Dtpartment personnel observed Plant 

personnel tcsqing the dnumt for totd chlorine residual without properly calibrating the instrument. 

The inaccurate results were rccotdcd in the daily log book 
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. . .  . . .. . 

15. A file revkw of the Plant’, September Discharge Monitoring Rcport @MR) revealed 

that thc m k r  of analysis reported on the DMR for dissolved oxygen, total chlorine, total chlorine 

ltts dechlorination, and copper submitted to the Department wcre determined to be inwcurate. 

Respondent Lindnck reportcd test mcthcrds whic;h a u l d  not detect the limjts of 27.5 mgl .  

dissolved oxygen, ~ 0 . 0 1  mgl I total chloidne, u r d  a 9 p f l  copper. 

16. A tile review of tbc DMR fur the Plaint for the months of September, October, urd 

Novembcr 1997, beginning with Septcrnibcr 15, 1997, bund violations of the limits for total 

nitrogen as nitrogen: the single samplc limit of :S m g l  was exceeded 10 times a d  the limit for the 

monthly average of 5 mg4 was exceadcd three times. The copper maximum &fluent limit of 2.9 

pgA has bcen exceeded for the months of Septcmbcr, Octobcr, and November of 1997. 

17. Whole dnucnt toxicity testing conducted in Scptember 1997 found the Plant had 

unacceptable emumt toxicity to Mj:ddq?sfs buhia (M. buhia). The test ended on Scptember 11,  

1997. The three weekly additional tests With the failed test specic werc not repeated within 14 days 

of the failed test as required by the Permit. The Plant cfflucnt exhibits unacceptable toxicity 

18 The DMR for the PImt for September 1997 did not report the unacccptablc toxicity 

for whole cfflucnt toxicity The Scptember 1697 DMR and October 1997 DMR failcd to properly 

record the numhcr of violations of the Pcnnit limits for dissolved oxyscn, copper, and total 

aitrosen The DMR for Stptcmbcr 1997 reported thc number of violations for total nitrogen as 4, 

whcn the actual number was 6. 

19 The DMR for the Plmt Cor the month of Septcrnber 1997 was received on November 

13, 1997. 

20. On A1)guSt 13,1997 and Scpttrnber 21, 1997 during Plant inspections, Department 

personnel found a “C“ kcnsed opemtor, 8s *the lead operator, when a ‘3” operator was required 

21. On Septcmbcr 21, 1997,, Department personnc:I did not find a building at the Plant 

constructed to house the equipmcnt uhat would automaticdly monitor dissolved oxygcn, pH, and 

total chlorine residua! and adjust the chemical fetd quipnmt .  
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a m  
22. Rtspondcnt Borda-DiMarco did no't obtain I permit cam the Department to build thc 

T h c  tandings Collection System which YWCS The Landings of St Andrews residential building 

aa!!Ur 
23. Rcspondcnt Presbyterian Homes has not rnahtdned The Landings Collection System 

in such a manner thu the pumping drrtbn will mmain hIIy operational and accessible during the 25 

year flood. Thc ekctr id  panel is not protectdl fkom 8 100 year storm event. 

Qemur 
24. Respondent Lindrick has not maintaincd The Lindrick Collection System to prevent 

inflowfinliltration and prevent introduction of pollutants other than domcstic wastcwatcr 

constituents, which may causc exccssivc corro!iion or deterioration of wastewater facilities due to 

chemical action or pN levels 

CamTZ 
25. Respondcnt Lindrick is required by paragraph 1.B. 1 of the Perniit to meet the CfIlucnt 

limits ofthe Permit. The Plant fluent, does not meet the efiHuent limits for total nitrogen as 

nitrogen, total chlorine residual aAtr dcddoriiwtion, dissolved oxygcn, and copper, 

fxmm! 
26. Respondcnt Lindrick did not use accurate test methods, as required in paragraphs 

1.3 8 and C.S of the Permit, to test efllucnt for total chlorine residual, dissolvcd oxygen, and 

copper to produce accurate results. 

CQUNLV1 

27. Respondent Lindrick has; not folJowcd test p r d u r e s  found in thc Dcpartment 

rpprovcd mdard @mating Procedures fa- Qperationr and Sample Co11&11 

A-Q (DER-QA-OOlI92). 

GQUkJLVd 
28. Rcsjmndent Lindrick has nat acxurately reported the emuent results requircd by 

paragraph I.B. 1 of the P c d t .  The !results Iicported werc incomplcte and inaccurate 
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P-1 
29. Responden1 Lindrick is protw’bited bly paragraph 1.13 9 of the Pennit from discharghg 

dnucnt that is chronically toxic. Rcsponldemt Lindnck Continues to discharge a chronically toxic 

effluent. 

CQ- 
30. Rtspondcnt Lindrick did noit conduct additional tests for M. khia within 14 days of 

the friled test as required by paragraph I.B. 10.(3).s of the Perrnit. The additional tests were to be 

repeatcd within 14 days of the failed test urd ccmtinued weekly until three consecutive additional 

tests passed 

_(=oYNf_x 

31. Respondent Lindrick did not submit the Septcmber 1997 DMR on or before October 

28,1997. The September 1997 D M  was recxived on Novcmher 11,1997. The reporting form 

was due no latcr than thc 28th day ofthe following month, as was required by paragraph I C.7 of 

the Permit. 

c m .  
32 Respondent Lindrick did no! have a Class B licensed lcad operator on duly as required 

by paragraph V. 1 of the Pcrmit at the time ofDepartment Plant inspections. 

c m n u  
33. Respondent Lindrick did not commence construction of thc instwmcntation building 

by September 1 S, 1997, as was requited in pa,rapaph M. I .2 of the Ptrnlit Respondent Lindrick 

did mt install the required electronic instnrnvtnto that would monitor and aiitornatically adjust the 

chemical feed rrrtct to meet the efllucint limits; by Dtceniber IS, 1997, as was required by 

paragraph VI. 1.4 of thc Permit 

cX?rnBUL 
34. Thc Department has incrrncd expenses to datc while investigating this matter in the 

amount of not less than $S,OOO. 
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The Department has evaluated the findiogs ofFact with regard to the requirements of 

Chapler 403. Florida Statutes \F.S.j and Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."),Title 62. Based 

on the foresoins racts the Depanment has made the following conclusions ofllw: 

35. R.espondent Lindrick, R.espondent Borda-DiMarco, and Respondent Presbyterian 

Homes are "person"(a) within the meaning ofSection 403.031(5). F.S. 

36. The Plant, the Lindric1c Collection System, and The Landings Collection System are 

"wastewater facilities" as dcfined in Rule 62·600.200(91), F.AC., and arc "installations" within the 

meanins ofSection 403.031(4), F.S., and Ru1e 62.4.020(6). F.AC. 

37. The facts related in Counts T and nconstitute I violation ofSection 403. 161(1)(b). 

Florida Statutes, which requires aU facililies, as a pollution source, to operate in a manner 

consistent wjth the permit issued by tbe Department or in compliance with the Department rules. 

The fact!l also constitute I violation ofRule 62-4.210(1), F.A.C.• which prohibits the constnlcrion 

ofany installation or facitity which will reasonably be expected to be a source ofair or water 

pollution withoLJt first applying for and receiving a construction permit trom the Department unless 

exempted by Statutes or Department Rute, The facts related in Count I also constitute 

I violation ofRuJe 62-604.500(1), F.AC.• which requires that collection/transmission systems shan 

not be placed into opcralion without prior approval ofthe Department. 

38. The fat-iS related in Count 11 constitute a violation of Rule 62.604.400(2Xe). F.A.C., 

which provides thilt electrical and mechanical equipment shall be protected from physical damage 

during the 100 year flood. The facts related in Count nalso constitute I violation ofRule 62­

604.400(2Xe). F.A.C. which provides that the pumping station shatJ be desisned to remain fully 

operational and accessible during the 2S year flood. 

39. The facts related in Count Dr constitute a violation ofRules 62-600.410(6). and 62· 

604.~00(3). F.A.C., which makes it I violation to fail to maintain and operate facirilics and 
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equipment in a condition which will not &Dow them to function as intended. Rule 62.. 

604.130(4)(b), F.A.C. prohibits the introduction ofpoDutants other than domestic wastewater 

e»nstituents. which may cause excessive corrosion or deterioration ofwastewater facilities due to 

chemical action or pH levels. 

40. The facti related in Count IV constitute a violation ofRule 62-600.740(2)(a). F.A C., 

and the Permit, which make it a violation to release wastewater without providing proper treatment 

approved by the Department. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403.161, f.S., which 

makes it a violation ofChapter 403, F.S .• to fail to comply with any Department rule or permit. 

41. The facts re1ated in Courrt V constitute a viotlltion of the Permit and 'Rule 62­

160.120(1)(1)1 and 2, F.A C.• which requires that parties who collect samples for a specified 

Deparfment activity shllll ronow procedures outlined in activity-specific standard operating 

procedures manuals that have been wriuen by the Department or have equivalent sampling 

procedures outlined in a 'Department Approyed Comprehensive Plan and Rule 62-4.246(1), F.A.C , 

which requires monitoring and sampling for pollutants reasonably expected to be contained in the 

discharse and to violate the water quality triteria in Chapter 62-302. F.A C. 

42. The facts related in Count VI and VU constitute a violaticln ofltule 62-600.740 (2)(e), 

F.A.C.• which provide!' that the submission, by the owner, manager, or operator ofa domestic 

wa..:otewaler facility, or agent or employee thereof, ofmi,;leadins, false or inaccurate information or 

operation reports to the 'Department, either knowingly or through neglect is a violation. The facts 

also con)1itute a violation ofScction 403.161. F.S .• which makes it a violation ofChapter 403, 

f.S.• to fail to comply with any Department Nle or permit. 

43. l'he facts in Count YllI constitute a violation of the Pcmlit and Chapter 403.021. 

F.S., and Rules 62·302.530(62) and 62..)02.300(1 J) which prohibits the di$Charse of substances in 

concentratioM which are chrorucaUy toxic and prohibits the discharge ofwa.\te into Florida waters 

without treatment necessary tu protect (the) beneficial use ofthe waters. 

Exhibit F 
Page 8 of 1740 



44. The facts dated Count I X  constitute a violation of Section 403 161( I)@), F.S , md 

thePcmit, which makes it a violation to hi1 to comply with m y  rule, regulation, order, permit, or 

cxrtification rdaptcd or issued by the Departnient pursuant to its authority. 

45. The facts dated in Count X conslitute a Golation of Rule 62-601.300( I)@), 

F.A C., which requires repoflr shdI be completed md submitted on a monthly basis and in a timely 

manncr so as to be r&ved by the twenty-eighth of the month foliowing the month of operation. 

The facts JEO Constitute 8 violation of S d o n  4103.161(1)@), F.S , and 1 1 ~  Permit, which makes it 

Golation of Chrptcr 403 to fu'! to comply With my rule, reguIation, order, permit, or certification 

doptcd or issucd by the Depanmcnt pursuant lo i t s  authority. 

46. The facts in Count XI constitutc a violation of Rulc 62-699.310(3Xa) Catcgory I, 

F.A C., which rcquircs staffing by a Class C or higher operator 16 hours per day for 7 days a week 

Thc leadkhicf opcratot must be a B or higher. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 

403 16l(l)(b), F.S., and the Permit, which malm it a violation of Chapter 403 to fail to comply 

with any d e ,  regulation, order, permit,, or cedtication adopted or issued by the Depariment 

pursuant to its aufhody. 

47. The facts in Count XI1 Constitute aviolation Scction 403.161(1)@), F S., and thc 

Permit, which makes it a violation of Chapter 403 to fail to comply with any mle, regulation, ordcr, 

permit, or certification adoptcd or issucd by the Department pursuant to its aulhon'ty. 

48 The costs and expenses rdated irr Count XnI are rcasonablc costs and enpcnses 

~ C U K C ~  by the State while investigathg this Imatter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section 

403.141(1), F.S 

(THS AREA PURPOSELY LEFT BLANK) 
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QEQwB~~olm!I~ALT[m 
The Department has dlegcd that the actidics related in the Findings of Fact constilute 

violations ofFlorida law The Orders for Corrccfivc Action state whrrt you, Rcspondent Lindrick, 

Respondent Borda-DiMarco, md Respondent Presbyterian mud do in order ro correct and redress 

the violations a k p d  in this Notice. 

The Depwment will adopt the Ordcrs fcir Corrective Action as pa17 of its Final Order in 

this case unless Respondent Lindrick, Rcspndent Borda-DiMorco, and Rcspondcnt Prcsbyte&tn 

Homes files a timely petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to Scction 

403 12 1 ,  F.S. (See Notice of Rights.) UResporndcnt Lindrick, Respondent Borda-DiMiuco, and 

Respondcnt Presbytrrnan Homes fiils to comply with the wrredve  actions ordered by the Final 

Order, the Departnient is authorized to file suit seeking judicial enforcement of'the bepartmcnt's 

Order pursuant to Sections ?20.69,405.121 and 403.13 I ,  F.S. 
Pursuant to the authority of Sections 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S., the Department 

proposcs to adopt in its Final Order in this cas: the following specific corrective actions which will 

redrcss the alleged violations: 

1. Respondents shall forthwith compl:y with all Depadment tules regarding domcstic 

wastewater collcc\iodtrnnsmission, domestic wastewater treatment, and effluent disposal. 

Rcspondents shall correct and rtdrcss dl violations in the tinhe pcn'ods required below and shall 

comply with all applicable nilcs in I'itle 62, F.A C. and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes. 

2. Within 30 days of the ercctive date of this Order, Respondcnt Borda-DiMarco andlor 

Respondcnt Presbyterian Homes shall submit M application 20 the Depantncnt for thc construction 

of The Landings CoUcction System. The apprication, at I rninimrrm, shall include 8 plan to bring the 

ljfl station into compliance with Rules 62-604.400(2Xa-e), F.A C. The applicrrtion sMl be 

prepared and scaled by (I professional engineer registered in the State of Florida Upon issuance of 

the perniit, Rcspondent Borda-DiMarcct ador  Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall complde 

construction pursuant to the conditions of the permit. 'The lcanstmction of The Landings CoUcdion 

Systcm shall be certified cornplcte within 60 days of the issuance of the permit 
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3. lfThe '..endings Collection System application, as referenced in paragraph 2 of this 

Order. is denied by the Department, Respondent Presbyterian Homes shan abandon use of The 

Landings Collection System within 60 days of the permit denial Concurrently, within 60 days of 

the Permit denia'. Re&pondent Lindrick shall not accept wastewater flows for treatment from The 

Landings CoUcction System. 

4. Within 270 days of the effective date ofthis Order. Resrondent Lindrick shall have 

elinlinated intrusiorVinfa]tration into the Undrick Collectiun System to the extent that influent 

ttrength to the Plant (or to any re&innaJ wastewater treatment plant) shall not exceed 2S0 mgll 

chlorides. Testing shall commence with the effet1ive the date of this Order and eontinue until 8 

eonsccutive weekly results have met the influent limit for chlorides. Para~r8ph C.I orthe Permit is 

hereby amended to ~chlnride to the influent sampling as follows: Paramt'terlchlorides; 

Unitslmg/!; MuIl\1in/F{epor1; Monatorinl Fnquenc:ylWeekJy, Sam pit' Typrl16 hr fpc; 

Monitorine LorationfTNF.01-2S442. 

S. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall follow the 

Department arproved .st8f1dan1.9pcratiruLP~dllres for L..M!Qra!.Q!y,.QQ.eratjons and Sampl~ 

.k2ll..ection Activities (DER-QA-001l92) which addresses all tesls and collection methods required 

for specific activitic~ found in the Permit. 

6. Within 60 days orthe effective dale oflhis Order, Respondent Lindrick shalt begin tests 

to dctemline the CAuse of the chronic toxicity and to provide reasonable assurance to the 

Depanment thaI the diluent will meet the requirement ofRulc 62-302~OO. F.A.C. and meet the 

surface water criteria established in Rule 62-302.530, f.A.C. The analysis shat! be in accordance 

with Rule 62-160, F.A.C. 

7. E(fective with the date ofthe Order, RCf,pofldent t..indrick shan submit shuill~ cepic,; 

ofthe OllrfR. laboratory result~. and the chain of custody for III tests performed at the Plant to the 
thDeparlment t Southwest District Office on I monthly basis and not later than the 28 day orthc• 

following month. 
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I. Effective with the date oftfus Order, Respondent Lindrick shan increase Plant operator 

Itafftime from 16 hours to 24 hours per day, aeven days. week Paragraph V.I of the Permit is 

hereby amended to increase operator staff time flom 16 hours to 24 hours per day. seven days a 

week, The lead operator shan be. Class B or higher licensed operator on each day during the first 

period ofhigh flow. The second period ofhigh flow 5haJ1 be staffed by a Ciasl C or hi~er licensed 

operator. 

9. Within 120 days ofth! effective date ortbis Order. Respondent Lindrick ~hatI reduce 

the presence ofcopper in the Plant effluent to $ 2.9 Jl,gn. EfFective with the date of this Order, 

paragraph lB, 1 of the Pennit, in regard to the monitoring frequency for testing the parameter 

copper, is hereby amended from "every six months'" to "weekly". 

10. Effective with the date ofthis Order, paragraph lB. 1.of the Permit is hereby amended 

to include the reporting orNitritelNitrate uN, using a monitoring frequency ofweekly • sampling 

by a J6 hour flow proportional composite sampler, Ind at monitoring location EFA-OI·13790. 

11. Commencing immediately and henceforth, Respondent Lindrick shalt notify the 

Department of any abnormal events that occur at the Plant within the time periods in 'Rule 62­

4.IlO, F.A.C. 

12, Within 120 days of the cff4::ctive date of this Order, R.es-pondent Lindrick shall meet the 

effiuent limits of the Permit or initiate actions that will cea~e surface water discharge into Cross 

_Bayo~ Not less than 30 days prior to ceasing the discharge, Respondent Lindrick shall submit an 

abandonment plan for the Plant to the Department and an application to the proper aurhonty 

(City/County) of the regional wastewater collection/transmission system r'Sy~tem") for approval to 

divert the Lindriclc Collection System to the SY2item. Respondent Lindrick sha1l copy the 

Department on an corrcl'>pondence belween R~pondent Undrick and the proper luthority ofthe 

System. Within 30 days of the det:ision to divert the Lindrick CoIJcction System to the System. 

Respondent Lindrick shall submit In application 10 the Department to construct a wastewater 

coUection/transmission system to permanently connect flow ftom the l ..indrick CoJJection SY5tem to 

the System. The application shan be prepared and sealed by a professional engineer re~istered in 
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the State of tlorida. This connection shall be ~onstructed, certified complete and put into 

operation within 180 days ofthe effective date of this Order. Within 30 days ofcompletion of 

construction, Respondent Lindrick than 5Ubmit the appropriate Certification ofCompletion of 

Construction sianed and seated by the project engineer. 

13. Effective with the date ofthis Order, J..espondent Lindrick shall not allow connection 

of any additional wastewater conectionltransmission I)'sfem.l to the Lindrick Collection System 

until (1) aU corrective Ictions ofthis Order have been made. (2) the effluent toxicity is eliminated. 

and (3) the ~onditions of the Permit are met. 

14. Within 30 days of the effective date ofthi~ Order, Re~pondent5 shan make payment to 

the Department for ~osts and expenses in the amount of$5000.oo. 'Payment shall be made by 

cashier's check or money order payable to the "State of Florida Department ofEnvironmental 

Protection" and sha1l include thereon the OGC number assigned to this case and the notation 

"Ecosystem Management and Reliloration Trust Fund". The payment shall be sent to the 

Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, 

Florida 3)619·8318. 

NQTI..CE QF NOHIS. 

I. Respondents have the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 

120569 and 120.S7{l), F.S., ifRespondc:nts dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice or 

Violation and Orders for Corrective Action ("Notice"). At a formal hearins, Respondent will have 

the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence and argument on aU is.c;ucs 

involved, to conduct cross-examination and submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findinss 

of facl and orders, and to file exceptions to any order or bearins officer', recommended order. 

2. Respondents have the right to an inrormal administrative proceeding pursuant to 

S~ions 120.569 and 120.51(2). F.S., iCRef:pondents do not dispute issues ofmateria! fact raised 

by this Notice If an informal proc~din8 is held. Respondents wilt have the opportunity to be 
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represented by counsel, to prescnt to the agency written or oral evidence in opposition to the 

Department's proposed action, or to prescnt 8 w6ltcn EtatemcnZ challenging the grounds upon 

which the Department is  justifj4ng its proposed &ion. 

3. If Respondents dcsite I fonnrl h~:whg or an informal proceeding, Respondents must 

fSle a written responsive plcadmg entitled "Petition for Administrative Proceeding" within 20 days 

of receipt of this Notice or within 10 days of any t h d y  reqocsted informal confercnce held 

pursuant to puagraph 5 below. The penition must be in the form requircd by F.A.C. Chapter 62- 

103.155 md by F.A C. Rule 28-106.201. A pctition i s  filed when it is r e c k d  by the Department's 

Oflice o f  Gcneral Counsel, 3900 Camnilorrwealth Boulevard, MS-3S, Trllahassce, Florida 32399- 

3000. 

4. Respondents may rcqueist mcdirition under section 120 573 before the deadline for 

filing a petition. Choosing mcdiaiion will not rdversely affect the right to a hcanng if niediation 

does not result in a settlement The proctdurcs for pursuing (mediation are sct forth below. If the 

Depadmcnt agrees that mediation in this mattcr is appropriate, Rcspondents must pursue mediation 

by reaching a mediation agreement with the Dcparinient bcfolrc the deadline for filing a petition 

The ttgreement must be Ned in (reccived by) the Ofice of General Counsel of the Department at 

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassc:e, Flotida 32399-3000, by the samc 

dcadhc IS sct forth above for thc filing of a petition. 

The agreenient to mediate must include the following 

(a) Thc names, addresses, and tdephone nurnbcrs o!f any persons who may attend the 

mcdiat ion; 

(b) 'fht name, address, and telephone number of the mediator selected by the parks, or a 

provision for sefccting a mediator within a sjdfied time; 

(c) The agreed dlocation of rhc cos1:s and fees associated with thc mediation; 

(d) The agrcemcnt of the purlics on the confidcntiality of discussions and documents 

introduced during mediation; 
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(e) The date, time, and place ofthe first mediation ses~ion, or a deadline for holding the 

first scs..~on. irno mediator has yet been c:ho~ 

(f) The name ofeach party's representative who shaD have authority to settle or 

recommend settlement; and 

(g) The signatures ofall parties or their luthoriud representatives. 

AI. provided in section 120.573 ofthe Florida Statutes, the timety aarcement ofall parties to 

mediate will toll the time limitations imposed by sections 120.569 and 12057 for requesting and 

bolding an administrative hearin&. Unle5S otherwise agreed by the parties. the mediation must be 

conc1uded within sixty days of the execution ofthe agreement. Ifmediation results in settlement of 

the administrative dil'plIte, the Department must enter a final order incorporating the agreement or 

the parties Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by such a modified final decision of 

the Department have a right to petition for a hearing only in accordance with the requirements for 

such petition!' set forth above. and must therefore file their petitions within 21 days of receipt of 

this notice. Ifmediation terminates without settlement or the dispute, the Department shall notifY 

the Respondents in writing that the administrative hearing processes under sections 120569 and 

120.57 remain available (or di~position oflhe dispute, and the notice win specifY the deadlines that 

then will apply for challenging the agency action and electing remedies under those two statutes. 

5. Respondents may request an informal conference with the Department in order to 

resolve this mattcr promptly and amicably. Respondents' rights will not be adjudicated at an 

informal conference, and the right to a formal hearing or informal proceeding will not be affected 

by requesting or participatin& in an informal conference. 

6. IfRespondertU desire an informal conference. 'kespondenh mu...~ file a written 

-R,equest for Informal Conference- within ten days ofrec:cipt orlhis Notice. The request must be 

made to the person indicated on the last page ofthis Notice. The request is rued when it is oo;ei¥ed 

by the office ofthe person indicated on the last page orthis Notice. A properly filed writlen 

request for Informal Conference shall ton the lime for filing a petition (or a formal hearing or 

informal proceeding as provided herein. lfno resolution of this matter results from the inrormal 
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conference, Respondents have the ri&ht to file a petition for a formal hearing or informal 

proceeding within 20 days ofthe date the confcrence is closed. 

7. Respondents will waive the right to I fonnal hearing or In inronnal proceeding ifa 

petition is not filed with the Department wittun 20 days ofrec;eipt orlhi" Notice or within 20 days 

oflhe date an informal conference is closed ifone is held. These time limits may be varied only by 

written tOnsent ofthe Department. 

I. The allegations orthis Notice together with the Order, for Corrective Action will be 

adopted by the Department in a Final Order ifRespondents fail to timely rue a petition ror a Connal 

hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403, 121, F. S, A Final Order wilt cOMtitute I 

!Ulland final adjudication ofthc matters allesed in this Notice. 

9. lfRespondents fail to comply with the Final Order, the Department is authorized to 

file suit in circuit court seeking a mandatory injunction to c;;ompel compliance with the Order, 

pursuant to Sections 120.69,403.121 and 403.131, F.S, The Department may also seek to recover 

damages, all costs oflitigatioll including reasonable attome)"s ree~ and expen witncs!; fee!:, Ind civil 

penalties of not more than S10,ooO per day for each day that Respondents have failed to comply 

with the Final Order. 

10. This matter may be resolved ifrhc Department and Re~pondents entcr into a Consent 

Order, in accordance with Section 120,51(4), F,S,. upon such terms and conditions as may be 

mlltUaUy agreeable. 

11, The Department is not barred by the issuance of this Noticc from maintaining an 

independent action in cirCllit court with respect to the aUeged violations. Ifsuch action is 

warranted, the Department may seck injunctive relief, damages. ~ivil penaJties ofnot morc than 

S10.OOO per day, and all costs ofUti~tion. 
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12. Copies of Department d e s  nlrwenced in this Notice m y  be examined at any 

Department Ofice or may be obtained by written raqucst 10 the person Iisted on the Iasf page of 

this Notice. 

STATE OF FLOfUDA DEPARThENT 
OF ENVlRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Tampa, Florida 336 19-83 18 

Copies finished to: 

Larry Morgan 
0%~ of General Counsct 
Department of Environmcntal Protection 
3900 Commonwcalth Boulcvardi 
Tallahassee, Florida 32393-3000 

Mr Tom O'Ncil, Director of Utiljtjcs, City of New Port Richcy, FIorida 
Mr. John Gallagher, County Administtiif or, PUCO County, FJorida 
Mr. Ralph Jaeger, Esq. Public S e d c e  Commission, TJlahassee, Florida 

A pctition for hearing must be filed witlh: 

Oficc of Gencral Counscl 
Florida Department of Environmental IProtection 
3900 Corninonwealth Boulevard, Tallsihassee, Florida 32399-3000 
Telephone : 85 014 88-9730 

A request for UI informal conference nnud bc made to: 

Mr. Thomas Gucciatdo, Envircsnmtntd Manager 
Domestic Wastewater Section 
3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 3361 9 
Telcphont: 813/744-6100, Ext. 392 
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September 16, 1998 

Officers and Directors 
Lindrick Service Corporation 

In accordance with your request, we have prepared the accompanying Special 
Report of Lindrick Service Corporation, consisting of the Schedules and Exhibits 
set forth in the preceding Index. This Report is intended solely for use as part 
of a Limited Proceeding application for utility rate increases, to be filed with the 
Florida Public Service Commission, relating to recovery of purchased wastewater 
costs and collection system improvements. 

Because this Special Report was not audited, by us, we do not express an opinion 
or any other form of assurance on it. 

~~~.v~ 

CRONIN, JACKSON, NIXON & WILSON 



Lindrick Service Corporation 
Limited Proceeding to  IRecognize Purchased Wastewater Costs and 

Co I lect io n System Imp rove men ts 
Docket No. 980242-SU 

Y 

I 

Execlytive Su m m i w  

This Special Report was prepared to revise the Limited Proceeding rate increases requested in 
this Docket as set forth in Lindrick Service Corporation's (Utility or Company) petition filed with 
the Commission on February 12, 1998. Exhibit 1 filed with the petition was a Special Report 
dated January 28, 1998, which forrned thle basis of the Utility's original request for increased 
rates. 

Because of changed circumstances rcslated to the Bulk Wastewater Agreement between the City 
of New Port Richey (City) and Lindrick; Service Corporation, this Special Report has been prepared 
to modify the Utility's original rate request. Except as set forth below, all other information 
contained in the Executive Summary of Exhibit 1, as previously filed, is accurate. 

At the time of the original filing, negotiatiolns between the City and Lindrick had progressed to 
the point where a bulk rate was established and it was anticipated that an agreement and tie-in 
with the City was imminent. As such, the City would take Lindrick's effluent "as," with a 
reduction in chloride levels via collection system improvements after wastewater flow was 
diverted to the City's treatment facility. Pis negotiatiolns dragged on, it became apparent that 
a reduction in chloride levels would be required as a =-condition to  a tie-in with the City. Thus, 
substantial improvements to Lindrick's collection system would be required prior to the 
commencement of bulk service. The Commission Staff was notified and informed of the delay 
and conditions encountered with the City i n  reaching a final agreement. The emergency nature 
of the Company's original request was no longer existent and a delay in the proceeding was 
requested .until a final agreement was consummated. 

On May 19, 1998, the New Port Richey City Council approved a Bulk Wastewater Agreement 
between the City and Lindrick Service Corporation. A copy of the Agreement is enclosed as 
Exhibit 6. Under the terms of the Agreement, actual connection to the City's force main is 
conditioned on proof from Lindrick's engineer that the c:hloride levels in Lindrick's sewer system 
effluent do not exceed 600 mg/L. The City has no obligation to allow Lindrick to connect to the 
City's system, absent receipt by the City of such proof. See Section 111, page 2, of the 
Agreement. 

Subsequent to connection with the City, the Agreement also requires that Lindrick continue its 
efforts to reduce chloride levels below 600 mg/L to  a level below 400 mg/L. This is necessary 
to comply with City and State Department of Environmental Regulation (DEP) requirements and 
standards concerning wastewater effluent chloride levels. See Section 111, page 2, of the 
Agreement. 

Schedule No. 1 
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Enforcement of the Agreement to reduce chlorides to the levels discussed above is accomplished 
by the term of the Agreement. As provided for in Section W E ,  the initial term of the Agreement 
is two years and begins once chlorides have been reduced to 600 mg/L and connection is made 
to the’city’s system. Within one year of the Agreement date, the chloride levels must be 
brought down to less than 600 mg/L, in accordance with Section 111, or the Agreement 
terminates and becomes null and voiid. When Lindrick is in full compliance, it can extend the 
Agreement up to an additional ten years. 

Based on the requirements of the Agreement discussed above, the Limited Proceeding rate 
request of Lindrick Service Corporation is modified by this Special Report as follows: 

1. The emergency rate increase previously requested is now moot and is changed to 
provide for a non-emergency Phase! 1 increase, which includes recovery of the cost 
of collection system improvements necessary to reduce chloride levels to 600 mg/L. 
Such investment in system inqprovements must occur before connection to the City 
is allowed. These investments are referred to as Phase 1 costs in this Report. 

2. A final increase which includes the cost of total collection system improvements 
necessary to reduce chloride levels below 400 mg/L. The capital costs associated 
with the final increase are referred to as Phase! 2 costs in this Report. 

3. Estimated changes to expenses as ii result of purchased wastewater treatment have 
been based on the year ended December 31, 11997, and are not materially different 
than those contained in the [Jtility’s original filiing. 

On June 26, 1998, Lindrick entered into a Consent Order with DEP in settlement of DOAH Case 
No. 98-1 226, arising from the DEP Notice of Violation aind Orders for Corrective Action. A copy 
of this Notice was previously included as part of Exhibit 1 originally filed in this Docket. Among 
other things, the Consent Order provides for the following: 

1. Cbmplete the 2-phased wastewater collection system rehabilitation project described 
above, in order to reduce chloride levels from approximately 1,400 mg/L, to below 
600 mg/L by May 19, 1999, and below 400 rng/L by May 19, 2000. 

2. Remove the treatment plant from service no later than May 19, 1999, in compliance 
with the Bulk Service Agreemlent between Lindrick and the City of New Port Richey. 

3. Allows retrofit of the plant to a master lift station to equalize flows to the City upon 
submission of an abandonment plan to DEP. Irr no event will the plant function as 
a wastewater treatment plant once flows are diverted to the City. 

4. Requires bimonthly written reiports concerning the status and progress of the rehab 
project milestones for chloride reduction to 1,050 mg/L by August 4, 1998, to 
900 mg/L by September 2’1, 19918, to 750 mg/L by January 28, 1999, and 
600 mg/L by May 10, 1999. The rleports shall ;also include a projection of the work 
to be performed in the following ,2-month period subsequent to each bimonthly 
report submitted. 

2 
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5. Payment of civil penalties totalling $35,000 within 40 days of June 26, 1998, and 
additional civil penalties of $8,000 per month beginning January 19, 1999. 
However, if the plant is removed from service by December 31, 1998, Lindrick will 
be released from any additional monthly payments. 

A copy of the Consent Order is included with this report as Exhibit C. 

It should be noted that the cost of total collection system improvements is virtually identical to 
the total project costs originally filed in thiS case. The only difference now is that the project is 
divided into two phases, with recovttry of IPhase 1 capiital costs included in rates to be effective 
upon connection to the City. Final Iproposed rates are virtually unchanged. 

Capital costs for Phases 1 and 2 are based on the engineering estimates of G. Jeffrey Hines, 
P.E., the Utility's independent consulting engineer. These estimates are included in this Report 
as Exhibit A. 

3 
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Lindrick Service Corporation 

Additional Revenue Requirements & Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for 


City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements 


Reference 
Line Schedule Increase 
No. Com£onent No. in Cost 

1 A. Phase 1 increase 
2 Operation & Maintenance expense 4 $ 353,482 
3 Depreciation 8 98,246 
4 Taxes other than income 6 21,392 
5 Income taxes 7 38,469 

6 Additional operating expenses 511,589 
7 Required rate of return 10 106.201 

8 Total additional expense and rate of return 617,790 
9 Divide by Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) expansion factor 

10 Total Phase 1 increase revenue requirement $ 646,901 

11 Divide by annualized revenue 11 I 761,544 

12 Percentage increase in revenue 84.95 % 

13 B. Eioal increase (cornpletiQn Qf Ebsles 1am:! 2) 
14 Operation & Maintenance expense 4 $ 364.732 
15 Depreciation 8 214.868 
16 Taxes other than income 6 54.268 
17 Income taxes 7 91,685 
18 Additional operating expense 725,553 
19 Required rate of return 10 253.114 

20 Total additional expense and rate of return 978,667 
21 Divide by RAF expansion factor 0.955 

22 Total revenue increase $ 1,024,782 

23 Divide by annualized revenue 11 I 779,021 

24 Percentage increase in revenue 131.55 % 

Schedule No.2 
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Lindrick Service Corporation 
Schedule of Present & Proposed Wastewater Rates 

Monthly 
Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 

A. phase 1 Rates (84,95% increase) 
B§~id§Dlial 

Base facility charges (all meter sizes) 

4 Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons (10M monthly max.) 

5 
6 
7 
S 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

G§D§ral S§rvic§ 
Base facility charges: 

5/S" x 3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" (Compound) 
8" (Turbine) 

16 Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons 

17 
18 
19 

B. Final Rates (131.55% increase) 
B§sid§Diial 

Base faCility charges (all meter sizes) 

20 Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons (10M monthly max.) 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

General Servic§ 
Base facility charges: 

5/S" x 3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" (Compound) 
8"(Turbine) 

32 Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons 

Present 

Rates 


$ 10.51 

2.10 

10.51 
26.29 
52.52 
84.14 

168.28 
262.93 
525.83 
840.94 
946.15 

2.10 

10.51 

2.10 

10.51 
26.29 
52.52 
84.14 

168.28 
262.93 
525.83 
840.94 
946.15 

2.10 

Proposed 

Rates 


$ 19.43 

3.SS 

19.44 
4S.62 
97.14 

155.62 
311.23 
486.29 
972.52 

1,555.32 
1,749.90 

3.SS 

24.34 

4.86 

24.34 
60.87 

121.61 
194.83 
389.65 
608.81 

1,217.56 
1,947.20 
2,190.81 

4.S6 
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Lindrick Service Corporation 
Estimated Change in Operation 6 Maintenance Expenses 

City df New Port Richey Bulk Wastewaiter Treatment 
Year Ended December 31,1997 

d 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 
10 

11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

35 

36 
37 
38 
39 

40 
41 

42 
43 

44 
45 

- 

8. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

0. 

H. 

1. 

J. 

Remove salary of plant operator (J. Straight) 

Remove ofiicer's salary allocated to lreatnnent plant operation 

Remow plant operators medical 6 life insurance !$333/month 

AnnualLed COa of purchasd wnstewatw treatment lrom City of New Port Richey 
(Schedule No. 5) (Exhibd B, original miport) 

§uLLbmd 
Remove 1995 sludge removal expense (1) - 
Remove 1996 treatment plant purchased power (2) 
Add: Estimated electric cost for triplex ZShp flow eqLializer pump station 

Total chemicals expense for collection system per Erigineefs estimate (Exhibit C, original report) 
Less: Actual 1997 chemicals cost 
Total increase in chemicals cost 

S (18.720) 

S (11,577) 

$ (3,996) 

3 476,811 

S (62,900) 

S (32.201) 
10.183 

S (22,018) 

S 16,584 
(8.327) 

S 8,257 

1997 engineering expense s (57.339) 
Engineering expense related to operation of the trealrnent 6 disposal pian! (Exhibit D, original report) 54 .m 
Total eslimated reduction s (3,339) 

Remove outside services related to operation 6 mainlenance of treatment plant (Exhibit D, net of capitaluable amount of $3,360) $ (7,792) 

WorkmaooComD. 
Remove workmans comp. insurance (J. Straight) S (1,244) 

Total increase in Operation 6 Maintenance expense S 353,482 

II. 
Total 06M increase per above $ 353.482 
Add: 

4 5 , m  

11.250 

Total W M  lncreaw -6nal rates S 364,732 

Estimated M a l  6 accounting expense for this proceedinlj assuming resolution with PAA ($25,000 accounting; $20,000 legal) 

Annual amortization over 4 p a n  

Notes: (1) in 1996, the Utility experienced drastic incireases in F'arco Countfs charges for sludge removal. 1995 expense increased from $62,900 to 
$122,401 In 1996 and SS5.D36 in 1997. Lindrick wught to pass-through these increases, but the PSC denied its request. Therefore, none of the 
increased mts am embedded in the Cwnpanfr existing rates. As a result, the 1905 sludge removal expense embedded in current rates has been 
uwd to determine the change in expenses which are reflected in the rates proposed In thir proceeding. 

(2) k msuh a f h  TRE Study, described an page 1 of' Exhibd 1 in the original filing. 1097 treatment plant operations were modifii to reduce 
ammonia M s ,  which were found to be a contribuling factor in the toxicity of effluent discharged into Cross Bayou by Lindrick. 

The modification m i s t e d  of moving more air. which meant tlilat the 60HP blowers were run for longer periods of time than was the 
This operating change resulted in a 'IS97 increase iin electric expense of approximalely $10,000. 

Because thir increase was nd recognized in existing rates. 15196 electric expense has teen used to determine the change in electric expense, 
rescCed in the rates proposed in this proceeding. 

in 1996. 
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Liindrick Service Corporation 
Schedule of Purchased Wastewater Treatment Costs and 

Gallons Treated 8, Sold 
Twelve Months Ended December 31 , 1997 

Gallons 
Treated 

(000) 

G a I I o n s 
Sold 
(000) 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

14,166 
12,878 
15,163 
13,895 
13,506 
12,152 
13,850 
13,102 
12,065 
13,538 
14,257 
18,730 

16,131 
18,664 
18,286 
21,133 
17,452 
20,605 
15,450 
17,215 
2 1,466 
17,608 
14,113 
14,153 

13 Total 167,302 212,276 

14 City of New Port Richey Bulk Rate (1) S 2.85 

Total 15 $ 476,811 

16 
17 

Note (1): The Utility hiW negotiated a bulk service agreement with the City of 
New Port Richey. A copy is included as Exhibit B. 
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Ilindrick; Service Corporation 
Estimated Change in Taxes Other than Income 

City of New Port Richey Bulk Wastewater Treatment 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

1. Phase 1 increase 
A. J2wdlwm 

1. Reduction in salary (officers & emplo:yee) 
FICA tax rate 

$ 

5 Reduction in FllCA taxes (2,318) 

6 
7 
8 
9 

2. Federal unemployment 
First $7,000 in wages 
Net tax rate 

(7,000) 

(56) 
0.008 

Total reduction in payroll taxes 10 (2,374) 

11 
12 
13 

B. Em- 
Total Phase 1 costs of collection system improvements 
Accumulated depreciation 

1 ,186,373 
(98,246) 

14 
15 

Net taxable value 
Pasco County millage rate 

1,088,127 
0.021 84 1 

16 Increase in proplerty taxes 23,766 

17 Total Phase 1 taxes other than income increase $ 21,392 

18 
19 
26 

It. Final increase 
A. Pavro II taxes 

Reduction per above $ (2,374) 

21 
22 
23 

B. BQ€Sw@= 
Total cost of colllection .system improvlements 
Accumulated depreciation 

24 
25 

Net taxable value 
Pasco County miillage r(ate 

2,593,384 
0.02 1 84 1 

26 Increase in property taxes 56,642 

$ 54,268 27 Total taxes other thlan income 

Schedule No. 6 
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Lindrick Service Corporation 
Estimated Income Taxes Associated with Collection System Improvements 

Line 
No. - 
1 
2 
3 

w 
Total estimated cost of Phase 1 improlvements (Schedule No. 9) 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (Schedule No. 8) 

$ 1,186,373 
(98,246) 

Net additional investment 
Weighted cost of equity per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97 

4 
5 

1,088,127 
0.0586 

6 
7 

Regulatory net income 
State & Federal income tax expansion, factor 

63,764 
1.6033 

8 
9 

Pre-tax regulatory income 
Net regulatory income per above 

102,233 
(63,764) 

10 Provision for income taxes $ 38,469 

11 
12 
13 

l-3lasa 
Total estimated cost of improvements (Phases 1 &2)  (Schedule No. 9) 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (Schledule No. 8) 

$ 2,808,252 
(2 1 4,868) 

14 
15 

Net additional investment 
Weighted cost of equity per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97 

2,593,384 
0.0586 

16 
17 

Regulatory net income 
State & Federal income tax expansion factor 

151,972 
1.6033 , 

18 
19 

Pre-tax regulatory income 
Net regulatory income per above 

’ Provision for income taxes 

243,657 
(151,972) 

20 $ 91,685 

Schedule No. 7 
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Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 

25 

ILindrick Service Corporation 
Annual Depreciation Expense on Wastewater Collection System Improvements 

NARUC 
Account 

No. - 
361 

36 1 

370 

J?hmsul 

36 1 

36 1 

370 

37 1 

Description - -- 

Collection sewers - gravity 

Manholes 

Receiving wells 

Total 

Collection sewers - gravity 

Manholes 

Receiving wells 

Pumping equipment 

Total project cost!; 

Estimated 
cost (3) 

$ 867,069 

307,721 

11,583 

$ 1,186,373 

$ 1,971,255 

329,856 

224,775 

282,366 

$ 2,808,252 

Depreciation 
Rate (1) 

8.33 % 

8.33 

3.33 (2) 

8.33 Yo 

8.33 

3.33 (2) 

5.56 (2) 

Annual 
Depreciation 

Expense 

$ 72,227 

25,633 

386 

$ 98,246 

$ 164,206 

27,477 

7,485 

15,700 

$ 214,868 

Notes: The sections of the collection system scheduled for improvement were originally 
constructed in the late 19503 and 1960's and range in age of approximately 35 to 40 years. 
Thus, they are at the end of their useful lives. In addition, most sections were constructed of 
vitreous clay pipe. As shown in Exhibit A, the improvements will consist of slip-lining the most 
deteriorated sections of pipe and grouting and sealling other sections. 

The Utility's consulting engineer believes that although the improvements will extend the 
useful life of the collection system, they cannot reasonably be expected to restore the system 
to new condition and service life. A:; a result, the engineer believes that the useful life of the 
improvements will be no more than 10 to 12 years. For purposes of this proceeding, a 12-year 
useful life has been used. 

(2) PSC guideline depreciable lives have been used for receiving wells and pumping 
equipment. 

(3) See Schedule No. 9 and Exhibit A for detail of the estimated cost of collection system 
improvements. 

(4) Phase 1 and Phase 2 co!;ts per Schedule No. 9. 
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Lindrick Service Corporation 
Engineer's Estimated Cost of Wastewater Collection System Improvements 

For Chloride Reduction Program 

- 
Line 
No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

- 16 
17 

- 18 
19 
20 
21 

- 22 

23 

- 24 

- 
- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

25 

26 
27 

28 
29 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

NARUC Engineer's Engineering, Total 
Account Estimated Construction Mgmt. Estimated 
No. Description - .  cost (1 ) 8 Permitting (2) Contingencies (3) cost 

361.2 Collection sewers - gravity 
Pressure clean, vacuum, televise 
8 slipline or grout collection system S 673,713 S 114,531 S 78,825 S 867,069 

361.2 Manholes - Pressure clean, vacuuim, 
seal 8 epoxy coat 239,100 40,647 27,974 307,721 

370.2 Receiving wells - Pressure clean, 
vacuum 8 reline or rebuild 9,000 1,530 1,053 11,583 

Total Phase 1 costs 

.e!m€2 
-16 921,813 $ 156,708 $ 107,852 S 1,186,373 

361.2 Collection sewers - gravity 
Pressure clean, vacuum, televise 
& slipline or grout collection system $ 857,953 $ 145,852 $ 100,381 S 1,104,186 

361.2 Manholes - Pressure clean, vacuum, 
seal & epoxy coat 17,200 2,923 2,012 22.135 

370.2 Receiving wells - Pressure clean, 
vacuum 8 relinelepoxy coat 165,650 28,161 19,381 21 3,192 

371.2 Pumping equipment - Convert 
existing treatment plant to 
master pump station 8 flow 
equalization facility with odor . control system 217,262 39,435 25,669 282,366 

Total Phase 2 costs 

Total Phase 1 8 Phase 2 costs 

16 1,258,065 S 216,371 $ 147,443 $ 1,621,879 

!b 2,179,878 $ 373,079 $ 255.295 S 2,808,252 

Notes: (1) See Exhibit A for engineer's revised estimate of costs. 

(2) Engineering and construction management are based on 12% and 5% of engineer's estimated cost, respectively. 
Twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500) of estirnated permitting costs are included only in Account 371.2. 

(3) Contingencies are based on 10% of lsstimated construction costs, engineering, permitting, and construction 
management. 
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1-indrick Service Corpciration 
Required Rate of Return on Collection System Improvements 

City of New Port Richey Bulk Wastewater Treatment 

Line 
No. 

Ew!s&.l 
Estimated cost of Phase 1 collection system improvements (Schedule No. 9) 
Less: One year's depreciation (!Schedule No. 8) 

1 
2 
3 

$ 1,186,373 
(98,246) 

4 
5 

Net additional investment 
Rate of return (1) 

1,088,127 
9.76 Yo 

Additional rate of return required 6 $ 106,201 

i3aSS2 
Total estimated Phase 1 costs (Schedule No. 9) 
Total estimated Phase 2 costs (Schedule No. 9) 

7 
8 
9 

$ 1,186,373 
1,621,879 

10 
11 

Total project costs 
Less: One year% depreciation (Schedule No. 8) 

2,808,252 
(214,868) 

12 
13 

Net additional investment 
Rate of return (1) 

2,593,384 
9.76 % 

Additional rate of return required 14 $ 253,114 

15 
16 

Note (1): Current authorized rate of return established in Order No. PSC-97-150l-FOF-WS, issued 
November 25,1997. 
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Undrick Service Corpalration 
Schedule of Annualized Wastewater Revenue 

'Twelve Months EEnded December 31, '1997 & June 30,1999 

Gallons 
m. of Sold Current Annualized 
Bills - (000) Rate (1) Revenue - 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

199z 
Residential 

Base facility charges: 
All meter sizes 25,953 $ 10.51 $ 272,766 

5 
6 

Gallons sold (10M max.) 172,404 2.10 362,048 
634,814 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Multi-family 
Base facility charges: 

1 112 
2 
4'@ 
6 

60 
12 

100 
12 

52.52 
84.14 

262.93 
525.83 

3,151 
1,010 

26,293 
6,310 

Gallons sold 37,815 2.10 13 
14 

79,412 
116,176 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

General Serv im 

518" x 314" 
1 @ *  

1 112" 
3@ 
4@, 

Base facility charges: 
111 
24 
36 
12 
2 

10.51 
26.29 
52.52 

168.28 
262.93 

1,167 
631 

1,891 
2,019 

526 

Gallons sold 2.10 22 
23 

- 2,057 4,320 
10,554 

24 Total annualized revenue - 26,322 - - 212,276 - $ 761,544 

25 
26 

m 
Total 1997 annualized revenue per above $ 761,544 

Annual percentage growth in ERCs 
Construction period for collection sysiiem improvemcsnts factor (1 8 rnos.) 
Revenue projection factor 

27 
28 
29 

1.53 % 
1.5000 

1.02295 

30 Projected revenue when collection system improvements are complete $ 779,021 

Note (1): Per indexed rate adjustment effective 12/13/97. 31 

Schedule No. 11 
(Revised) 





U T I L I T Y  S i E R V I C E ! i ,  I N C .  

TO 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

DATE 

PROJECT 

PROJECT # 

Mr. Robert Nixon 
Cronin, Jackson, Nixon &Wilson 
2560 Gulf-to-Bay Boulevard 
Suite 200 
Clearwater, Florida 33765441 1 

September 1 1 I '1 998 FileName: P:\l998\9805\T091 

Identifier: (Optional) 

Lindrick Service Corp. \Nastewater Collection System Rehab. 

9805 

As per Joe Borda's request please find copies of the following items relative to the above referenced 
project; 

1) 
2) 
3) 

Engineer's Cosi: Estimate for Phase 1, dated January 16, 1998. 
Engineer's Cosi: Estimate for Phase 2, dated January 16, 1998. 
Engineer's Cosi: Estimate for the Master Lift Station, dated January 16, 1998. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call on me at your convenience. 

Vice President 

GJH:mr 
enclosures 

cc: Joseph Borda, Lindrick Seiwice Corporation 

If 
1817 U.S. Highway 19 Holiday, Florida 34691 813/938-6463 8131938-9150 Fax 888/934-1926 Toll Free 



I January 16,19971 

U T I  L l T Y  S E  R V l C  E S, I N  C. 

ENGINEERS COST ESTIMATE 
LI N D RI C H; S E R!VI C E CO F! P 0 RAT1 0 N 

I PHASE 1 - Reduction of I Chlorides to 600 ma/l 

- WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM 1MPR:OVEMENTS FOR CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM 
I ITEM DESCRIPTION-IQUANTITYI - UNITS I UNIT PRICE I TOTAL PRICE 1 
Zollection System #I 

Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 
8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 
with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" 
Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) 

Pressure clean, vacuum, and line rnanholes 

Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal 
tar epoxy coating. 

>ollection System #2 - East Section 
6) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

I O "  Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

7) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test arid 
grout Io" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

8) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" 
Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

9) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 
with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

10) Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes 

11) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal 
tar epoxy coating. 

~- ~ 

I ,800 

6,077 

1,131 

12 

32 

720 

719 

720 

2,357 

9 

16 

- 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

each 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

each 

- 

$47.80 

$7.26 

$3.03 

$2,500.00 

$600.00 

$53.85 

$9.68 

$47.80 

$7.26 

$2 , 500.00 

$600.00 

$86,040.00 

$44,117.57 

$3,426.93 

$30,000.00 

$1 9,200.00 

$38,772 .OO 

$6,963.79 

$34,416.00 

$1 7,114.72 

$22,500.00 

$9,600.00 



UTI LIT Y 5 E R V ICE 5, INC. 

1January 16, 19971 
PHASE 1 - Reduction of 

Chlorides to 600 mg/l 

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE 

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION 


WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 
12) Pressure clean, vacuum, and line lift station wet well 

Collection System #2 - West Section 
13) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

1 each $4,500.00 $4.500.00 

15" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

14) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

180 1.1. $93.78 $16,880.40 

12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

15) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

600 l.f. $63.53 $38,118.00 

10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

16) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" 

720 1.1. $53.85 $38,772.00 

Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

17) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 

3,120 l.f. $47.80 $149,136.00 

grout 12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

18) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 

915 I.f. $14.52 $13,285.80 

grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

19) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 

1,042 l.f. $9.68 $10,082.69 

grout 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

20) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 10" 

15,556 1.1. $7.26 $112,938.01 

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) 

21) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" 

2,030 1.1. $3.03 $6,150.90 

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) 2,000 I.f. $3.03 $6,060.00 

22) Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes 

23) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal 

18 each $2,500.00 $45,000.00 

tar epoxy coating. 124 each $600.00 $74,400.00 

Page 2 of3 
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I January 16,1997 I 

- 

U T I 1  I T  Y S E R V I C  E S, I N C. 

E NG I N EEER'S COST EiSTI MATE 
L I N D RI C K S E FlVl C E C 0 Ft PO RAT1 0 N 

IS. $1 10,617.54 $1 10,617.54 -I1 32) Engineeringal 2% of Construction 

- WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPA1OVEMENTS FOR 

- 

- ITEM DESCRIPTION 

34) Contingencies@lO% of Prof. Services each $107,852.10 $107,852.10 

Collection System ##4 
24) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

27) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 
grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

28) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 
with chemical grout - 8' Vitrified Clay IPipe (L'CP) 

29) Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes 

30) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal rnanholles 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply (coal 
tar epoxy coating. 

31) Pressure clean, vacuum, and line lift station wet well 
SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION 

,480 

707 

2,582 

6 

39 

1 

HLOA 
UNITS 
- 
- 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

each 

each 

PHASE 1 - Reduction of n Chlorides to 600 mall 

)E REDUCTION PROGRAM 
UNIT PRICE 

$53.85 

$9.68 

$7.26 

$2 , 500.00 

$600.00 

$4,500.00 

TOTAL PRICE 

$25 , 848 .OO 

$6,841.82 

$1 8,748.22 

$1 5,000.00 

$23,400.00 

$4,500.00 
$921,812.86 

TOTAL FOR ALL PROPOSED IMF'ROVEMENTS $1,186,373.1 5 I - I  

Page 3 of 3 
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ENGl N EIER'S COST ESTIMATE 
LI N DRlC P i  SERVICE COFlPORATl ON 

- 
WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM 

- I ITEM DESCRIPTION-(QU,ANTITYI UNITS I UNIT PRICE I TOTAL PRICE I 
- 

Sollection System #I 
1) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

8 Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

2) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 
with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

2ollection System #2 - East Section 
3) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

4) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 
grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

5) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" 
Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

6) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 
with chemical grout - 8'  Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

;ollection System #2 -West Section 
7) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

15" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

8) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 
12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

9) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 
10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

10) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" 
Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

1,200 

4-,051 

480 

480 

,480 

1,572 

120 

G400 

,480 

21,080 

- 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

$47.80 

$7.26 

$53.85 

$9.68 

$47.80 

$7.26 

$93.78 

$63.53 

$53.85 

$47.80 

$57,360.00 

$29,410.26 

$25,848.00 

$4,646.40 

$22 , 944 .OO 

$1 1,412.72 

$1 1,253.60 

$254 1 2 .OO 

$25,848 .OO 

$99,424.00 

Page 1 of 6 
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PHASE 2 - Reduction of 
Chlorides below 600 mgll 

- 

U T  I L I  T Y  S E R V I C  E S, I N C. 

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE 
LI N DRI CK. SE RVl CE COR,PORATION - 

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHLOR 

- ITEM DESCRIPTION 

grout 12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 
11) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 

12) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 
grout I O "  Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

13) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 
grout 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

Zollection System #3 
14) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, tlest and 

grout 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

15) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet well with 
hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar 
epoxy coating. 

Zollection System #4 
16) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 

I O "  Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

17) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 
grout I O "  Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

18) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 
with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (L'CP) 

:ollection System #5 
19) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televiise 

1 0  & 8 Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

20) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

211 Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

XIANT117 
~~ ~ 

61 0 

1394 

10,371 

1,493 

1 

,320 

847 I 

1,722 

21,490 

9 

I 

UNITS 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

each 

)E REDUCT 
UNIT PRICE 

$14.52 

$9.68 

$7.26 

$7.26 

$800.00 

$53.85 

$9.68 

$7.26 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

)N PROGRAM 
TOTAL PRICE 

~ 

$8,857.20 

$6,717.92 

$75,293.46 

$10,839.18 

$800.00 

$1 7,232.00 

$4,559.28 

$12,501.72 

$7,544.70 

$4 50.00 

$50.00 

Page 2 of 6 

19 



ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE 
Ll N D RI C H; S E R!VI C E C 0 F;!P 0 RAT1 0 N 

lASTEWATER COLLECTION  SYSTEM^ IMPR.OVEME - 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Zollection System #6 
22) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" ist I O "  

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) and 'Vitrified Clay 
Pipe (VCP) 

23) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

24) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

Zollection System t 7  
25) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified 

Clay Pipe (VCP) 

26) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

27) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

Zollection System #8 
28) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and 

grout 8" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) 

29) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified 
Clay Pipe (VCP) 

30) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal imanholes 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal 
tar epoxy coating. 

31) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

32) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet well with 
hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar 
eDow coating. 

TSl FOR -- 
W A N T I n  -- 

I 'I ,394 

62 

1 

1,431 

7 

1 

1,600 

1,673 

5 

10 

1 

HLOR 
UNITS 

1.f. 

each 

each 

1.f. 

each 

each 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

each 

each 

)E REDUCTI 
UNIT PRICE 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$7.26 

$3.03 

$600.00 

$50.00 

$800.00 

IN PROGRAM 
TOTAL PRICE 

~ 

$34,523.82 

$3,100.00 

$50.00 

$4,335.93 

$350.00 

$50.00 

$1 1,616.00 

$5,069.1 9 

$3,000.00 

$500.00 

$800.00 

Page 3 of 6 
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Y 

' PHASE 2 - Reduction of 
Chlorides below 600 mgll )January 16,19971 

U 1 I L I  T Y  S E R V ICE S, I N C. 

ENGINEER'S COST EESTl MATE 
LI N D RI C H; S E RtVl C E C 0 Fit PO RAT1 0 N 

/AWEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM1 IMPR.OVEME 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

2ollection System #9 
33) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified 

Clay Pipe (VCP) 

34) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

35) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

2ollection System #10 
36) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 

with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay IPipe (L'CP) 

37) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal 
tar epoxy coating. 

38) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

39) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet well with 
hydraulic cement or grout and appl<y coal tar 
epoxy coating. 

>ollection System #I 1 
40) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televiise 8" Vitrified 

Clay Pipe (VCP) 

41) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

42) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

Zollection System #I 2 
43) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" 'Vitrified 

Clay Pipe (VCP) 

TS FOR 

1,030 

5 

I 

1,674 

3 

7 

1 

1,831 

10 

1 

2!, 132 

HLOR 
UNITS 

1.f. 

each 

each 

1.f. 

each 

each 

each 

1.f. 

each 

each 

1.f. 

)E REDUCTI 
UNIT PRICE 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$7.26 

$600.00 

$50.00 

$800.00 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$3.03 

IN PROGRAM 
TOTAL PRICE 

$3,120.90 

$250.00 

$50.00 

$12,153.24 

$1,800.00 

$350.00 

$800.00 

$5,547.93 

$500.00 

$50.00 

$6,459.96 

Page 4 of 6 
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- 

U T  I 1  I T Y  S E R V I C E S, I N C. 

- - 
IJanuarv 16.1997 

I PHASE 2 - Reduction of 1 + I Chlorides below 600 mgll I 

ENGINEER'!S COST ESTIMATE 
LINDRICK SERVICE COAtPORATlON - 

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEME 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

44) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

45) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

2ollection System #I 3 
46) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" is( I O "  

Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) 

47) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

48) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

Zollection System #I4 
49) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" 

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) 

50) Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, tiest anld 
grout 8" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) 

51) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal rnanhdes 
with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal 
tar epoxy coating. 

52) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

53) Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet we4 with 
hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar 
epoxy coating. 

>ollection System #I5  
54) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" 

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) 

ITS FOR 
3UANTIn 

9 

1 

-- 

2,370 

12 

1 

3,850 

870 

6 

21 

1 

4,630 

4LOR 
UNITS 

each 

each 

1.f. 

each 

each 

1.f. 

1.f. 

each 

each 

each 

1.f. 

)E REDUCTI 
UNIT PRICE 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$3.03 

$7.26 

$600.00 

$50.00 

$800.00 

$3.03 

IN PROGRAM 
TOTAL PRICE 

$450.00 

$50.00 

$7,181.1 0 

$600.00 

$50.00 

$1 1,665.50 

$6,316.20 

$3,600.00 

$1,050.00 

$800.00 

$1 4,028.90 

Page 5 of 6 
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I January 16,1997) 

62) Engineeringal 2% of Construction 

63) Construction Management@ 5% of Construdtion 

- u T I L I 'r Y s I ~ R  v I c E s, II N c. 

Is. $124,896.32 $124,896.32 

$52,040.13 

Chlorides below 600 mgll 

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE. 
LlNDRlCK SERVICE CORPORATION 

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

55) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

56) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

2ollection System # I 6  
57) Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" 

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) 

58) Pressure clean and vacuum manholes. 

59) Pressure clean and vacuum wet well. 

Xher Items 
60) Miscellaneous lift station improvements for 

Lift Stations # I  through # I  6, including installation 
of backflow prevention devices, control painel 
modifications, repairs and rehabilitation. 

61) Various valve replacements 

23 

1 

2,,386 

13 

1 

UNITS 
each 

each 

1.f. 

each 

each 

Is. 

Is. 

UNIT PRICE 
$50.00 

$50.00 

$3.03 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$162,000.00 

$271,000.00 

TOTAL PRICE 
$1,150.00 

$50.00 

$7,229.58 

$6 50.00 

$50.00 

$162,000.00 

$271,000.00 

SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION $1,040,802.69 

64) Contingencies@lO% of Prof. Services --T-TpFh and Constr. 

TOTAL FOR ALL PROPOSEID IMPROVEMENTS 

$121,773.91 $121,773.91 1 
$1,33931 3.06 

I t 

Page 6 of 6 
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U T I L I T Y  S E R V I C E S ,  I N C .  

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE 
LINDRICH; SERVICE COALPORATION 

(January 16, 1997 1 

- 
MASTER LIFT STATION AND ODOR! CONTROL SYSTEM 

I ITEM DESCRIPTION - ~ Q U A N T I T Y ~  UNITS I UNIT PRICE I TOTAL PRICE I 
1) Triplex Pump Station Package 

3-25 HP Pumps, rail-out system and controls 

2) Valving and pipe manifold - 8" Ductile Iron 

3) Labor to Install valving and pipe manifold 

4) 50 KW Auxiliary Power Generator w/Automatic 
Transfer Switch, Fue'l Storage Tank, and 
Enclosure 

5) Autodialer 

6) Plant modifications ta allow utilization of plant 
as flow equalization basin 

7) Connection to existing force main 

8) 8" Magnetic flow meter 

9) Plant abandonment, dewatering and grit removal 

10) Odor control systems for l ift  stations #1 , #4, and #13 

1 each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

$46,668.00 

$1 8,094.00 

$17,500.00 

$20,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$22,000.00 

$7,500.00 

$1 3,500.00 

$24,000.00 

$1 5,000.00 

$46,668.00 

$1 8,094.00 

$1 7,500.00 

$20,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$22,000.00 

$7 , 500.00 

$1 3,500.00 

$24,000.00 

$45,000.00 

SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION $21 7,262.00 

11) Engineering@12% of Construction 

12) Permitting 

13) Construction Management@ 5% of Construction $10,863.10 $1 0,863.10 
SUBTOTAL FOR ENGINEERING AND CONISTRUCTION MANAGEMENT $39,434.54 

14) Contingencies@lO% of Prof. Servicesl and Constr. 

Page 1 of 1 
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May 22,1998 

I 

Ilbr. J-k R Soda 
Presideo t 
Lindrick Scwicr Cotpontion 
P.O. Bon 1176 
Ncw Port Richcy, Florida 34656-1 176 

Gerald J. Sccbct 
City Manager 

GJMik 
Ends#-2 
cr: RichadSnyder 

Thomas O'Ncill 
Thomas Momsoa 
Borda Knginttrs, Metchmtillc NJ 

CM980562 



FIFIY.26.1998 ll:46QM B#UQ ENGINEERS N0.882 P.11/11 . - '  

6420 Pine Hill b a d  Port Richey, Florida 34668 - 

May20.1998 

Mr. JoeBmda 
d O B O r d a b g h M E f S  
calm chtstnutstred 
Merchantvillc Train Station 
Merchsntville, N.J. OB IO9 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Dear Mr. Bonk I 

(813) 8414536 
FAX# (813) 841-4586 

Please be advised tbat at a nguIar mezing on dy'19,1998, the3 New Pon Richey City Council 
approved the Bulk Wastewater Trcatrrrem &rem& betwem:thc City and the Lindrick Savice 
Corporation. A filly executed copy ofthe &geemat will bie ht to your office subsequent to 
final execution by tbc Mayor and City Clcrk 

With respect to the Agreement, tbe Limdrick !Sewice C o p d o n  is requircd to keep the City 
fi l ly informed with ntgard to the collection system improvarneats ncces38ty to reduce chloride 
levels in the Lindrick System to less durn 6001 ms/L. Arccordidgly, I & rcqueSfh8 that you 
provide my office with a schedule andl 8 ddcriptive plan Wr. the tiadrick Collection Systtm 
improvements at the carliest opportunity. The City bends ito be fully knowIcdgeable With 
regard to the construction activity on the Lintkick System and plans to inspect work in progress 
in order to receive the necessary assauwccs that the cootraat chloride limits can be maintained in 
the Lindrick System subsequent to connection to the City. 

Sinc ye1 y , 

TONlpc *PW980518 
u s w d  

RKramm 
E. Denny 
GDmmor 

I look forward to hearing &om you in the mer hture regarding the matta and please fctl fite to 
contact me if there arc any qucstions or if any Avther i&omnatiaa is desired. 

Public Works Dircctor 



I 

WHEREAS, subject to the mnditionrl and limitaths set forth h e ,  the CllY desires 
to provide bulk wastewater treatment savices to LEDRICK f'or the purpose of offaing 
centralized wastcwatcf scn'ice from fhc New Port Richey Wastewater Treatment Plant, which 
presently p o o s e s ~ ~  sufficient excess capacity to provide such trcatmcnt; and, 

NOW, IBEREFORE, in amsidcrration of the prrmioes, which shall be deemad an 
integral part of this agreement, and of the mutual covamts and conditions set farth hemin, the 
CITY and LINDRIQK inknding to be m y  bound thereby, agree as follows: 

27 



A. -. Subject to the conditjoz~s end limitstions set forth in thio 
agreement, the CITY shall provide bulk wistcwstu ttcalment d c c  in an amount of up to 
850,000 @Ions pa day (annual. -.age daily flow or "AADF') to LPSDRICK. LINDNCK 
shall be responsible for mddng the a d  oonnection to die CITY'S sewer force main and for 
sny-- to thc a m d o n  facillitics. Mot to, and 8s a condition pmedent to, the 
connection of the ILI[NDRICK sysm to tho CITY'$ scwn force main, it shall be the 
responsibility of LINDRXCK to fumbh proof, in I ffm acu?pt&lc to the City, h n  
LINDRICK'S independat engineer to the N that chloride levels in the fjMDRICK sewer 
systan efElucnt do not d ~ ' 1 .  The CITY &all h;nn no obligation to dIow LINDRICK 
to connect to the City's system absent receipt by the CKTY of ouch proof, With respect to 
Lindrick making improvements in d e r  tcr reduce the chloride l d s  bo less than 600 m a  
Lindrick shall keep the City fully Samed mi to the improvements being made and the City may 
inspect any and all ofthe work wciattd with said impmmments. The CITY prior to the time 
the work is actually pufomcd shall qprove the IoEatioti and type of connection. Such work 
shall be supervised and directed by, the ClRY and must meet dl applicable State and Crry 
standards. Subsequent ta connection to the City System, Iindrick shall utilize its best Gffol t s  89 
part of an ongoing ~ w c t  co1Icctioii systern rehabilitation program to further reduce chloride 
levels in its system cf€luent below 600 rn& in accordaurce with City or State rquiremcntS. 
Lindrick fwthet pgrscs that subsequant to camaction to the City System, the City shdl bo the wlc 
provider of wastewa&r bedmatt for lthe L i n r h k  sm'cc  area during the tmn of this agrocmcnt 
Lindrick acknowledges that the City Iras to nreet cfftain discharge limits with respect to chloridts 
and to assist the City in meeting this limit, and m part otlindrick'r continuing efforts, it will 
make a goad fdth effort to reduce its chloride lwels below 400 ms/1. 

1. MttGTiQw WNDRIcKshafltnStsll, aspart of its connect'rolll 
to the CITY sysm, crm OPpnJpriatt metefi"ung dcvice(s) meeting m y  
tpccificatim, at the point ofcann#:bion which is rlffOPtable ob them, for the 
p u r p a s e s o f d c t r r m i n i n g t h e a ~ t c D f ~ t r e a t m e n t ~ b e i n g p r o v i d a d  
by the CITY pursuant to this q m t .  It shall be the rtsponsibility of 

2 



2. - e f m c n &  Tho CRY will invaia LmDmCK 
on I monthly basisl in accodaacc with meter readings taloen. The invoice wil l  
cover ScrvicGSplrrady rmdaui. UNDRSCK rhall rnabpapeat basad upan the 
mdanadttgs within thirty (30) days; of the billfng date. Chargc~ are duc w h  
JcndcFcd and will become pist due thirty (30) days <Prom thebilting dace at which 
time a $5.00 or 10% penalty may 'be psscsscd, whichever is greater. Nothing 
amW henin, Wuding the charghg of petlllties, shall extend ?he due date for 
any payment. Utility sewice will k? dkmtinucd if paymcnt of all charges and 
penalties fs not received within forty fin (45) days from the billing date. Any 
failure to pay on or behc the due date shall be cansidered a default undecr the 

section krcluding, but no! kited to, tammatt ' 'onofservice. 
kmw of this lqpmcntenti- thc cm tb r h o s e ~ c s  set foIth in theddkult 

3. -: In the went L3NDmcK 
disputes dreaauracyof any IIWS reading, it must notify the CITY within fillem 
(15) days of billing and dcmcmstrate, through uppmpriat~ calibrnlion testing, that 
the mttu iseithcrnotp~1yCatibl;w of isno& furnctioning pmpcrly. All Ineta 
readings not disputad within fifteen (15) days of r d p t  by LINDRICK on final 
and not subject to dispute, Xn the e m t  LIMIRICX disputes the billing, it shall 
still pay the ammt  billed by thc CITY. If it i s  subsequently dekmmal - l h  
accordance with the proadrirc spwifibd below, that the billing i s  in w, tbcn 
WNDRICK will bo rdmburscd or crsditcd for any diffcnn# within thirty (30) 
days of such dctmtmab ' 'on. If LIEIDRICK demansaatw that UC CFTY'S mder 

repair, or rcpliwemat. In the wimt of my w u ~ l v e d  dispuk concerning thc 
meters' perfonnanoe ot acauaqr, the partie0 agree to mutuelly select an 
in-t wdng company qualidcd m pifonn alppropriue tests upan the mew. 
The dedsion of this m u W y  otlacted maring; comppny, 8s to the tnetu's 
per f i io raccraacy ,  shall bobinding upoa the parties. & the cvcnt the mctcr 
is determined to be accurate: with t'hc manufimmr'r rangt of tolemnce, then the 
cost of testhg shall bt paid by LINbRfcK. If the meter i s  dctcrminod to be 
inaEcutaacand oi&idl? bmlgeofbalaanccs, then the rn shall pay for the cost 
of testing. 

is Mt WQTILing prupcdy, \htn the Cnm shall be tesponsiilc for the cost of testing, 

3 
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m: m 1 R I c K w i u  cxqmare in Nctypwdblereasonable way 
with t h e m  rDmnm1 flows into &tplant rm that the flows shall not e x d  the e t t u i  per- 

. .  P. 

day maximum for the plant. 

G. 'Ibc CH'Y shall use its best efforts to pmide the teeatmeat 
capcity naarbd by L'lNL)RICK t~ s m ~  its cu- However, the CITY atall not be liable fix 
damagts to lJNDRlcK or tomy thizd party resulting b n r  the City's iaability to provide sewer 
services punuant to Oris -1. when such inability is amibutable to equipment Mm, 
regulatory rwnictionr, foia majaar or uncontmlbble chumstanas and the CuStomefE of 
LINDRICK arc being affected and leraobd in a manner iimilai to the cutmum of $re ClTY. 

costs or exparses ;including, without limitation, atmmcys' fccr, innnrrd by the CFW h 
mnncEtion with defending any Clairri for sulcb liability W~IC€IK? or aot suit ia brought. 

LrNDRIcKagrccs tosndcmnifyand to Wl thecrry harmfess fiom any Euch fiability and any 
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3. No waiver tkfbnach of my of the t a m s  of this agreement &all 
be construed to be a waiver of any s u h l g  breach. 

These conditions am binding; upon the successors and assigm= of the parties bcnto. 
Whenever one- (1) party gives noticel to the other party corncaning any of tbc pnwisions of this 
ae;raomnt, such now shall be- by Cwtifiod ma& m m  d p t  required. Said n o w  shall 
be deemed given when it is deposited in tluc United Statal mail with sufficient posm prepaid 
(notwitfistanding that thc nbrn receipt is not subsaquently ircziwl). Notices &aIl be addnssad 
as follaws: 

m: crtv M[yroptz 
City of New Port Richoy 
5919 Ihin Street 
NCW PWt Rid~y,  Florida 34652-2785 

5 
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LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION. 

NO. 002 

Joseph IBorda, Fresidaat 

P.O. &a 1176 
New Rlrt Richey, Florida 34656 

Lindrick savia corporatian 

If ather party mnbttially fails ar defaults in keeping, performing, or abiding by the tcrms 
and prwiSioas ofthis agfcmmt, then thc ather party shall give Wrim notice bo the defaulting 
varty specifying the natm Oitk def;rudt. If the defaulting party does not cun the default within 

fvnrination shall include the cessattorn of bulk wastew& swkes, 

fiftctn (15) days ai&r !be daae of wrjm ncrsicc, then this agreemalt, at tbe option of the othct 
party, llhalltermhab. Irrtheevcnt ltbccrIY elccts to W ~ p u r s u a n t  tothis SbCtioLI, Such 

Neither party shalf be rctioMd of liability to thc other for damages sustained by virtue of 
any party wrongfully Cxcrcising this provision. This paxiagmph is not intended to replac0 any 
other IqpI  or equitable masdies avaWIe b~ any ncm4efa,ulting party under Wda law, but it 
is in addition thaEtD. Notwithstanding the fcmrcgoing, any bilurc to male timely paymtnts shall 
k considered a mat#iat default under the trm of this agreement without tbc necessity for my 
wrim notice to LImRIcK 

6 
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B. l[hcpartla berm agree that !from and afte~ the date ofcxcdon 
herwf, each will, upoa tke quest of the othwr, ~rccub and deliver such otha documeats and 
instruments and take other actions aa imay be nvonably rryuind to carry out the inteat of this 
agrament . 
C. SrrviectJmitatian:'Ihis agceemmt shalt not be amsid~mi an obligation on the part ofthe 
CITY to paform in any way other thm as Micard badni. The ClTY ~haU not k obligated 
under the t a m s  of this agImna3t to trrat arlditionaf wasmacr fkom LlNDlUCK frrrm ~IW 
outside ot UNDRICK'S astificatLd o r q  or arcas which zulc not presentIy owed by 
W R I C K ,  unless the CRY issues witten notifiation that it docs not object to such additional 
&e. 

E. m: Following the City's a#lept~a: oflindrick's proof that its chloride levels do not 
exceed 600 mg/l and Lindrick's conrrection to the City System as provided in provision m,A, 
hereof, tho City shall provide bdk wastevvah trtatmcnt for Lindrick's d d n g  and (ICW 

customers far aterm oftwo (2) years amnemhg on drc datr: of Lindrick's actual dischge into 
the City qskm. Ifdwing this twp ycar6~mr LU.indn'.ck pafbnms in accordance with the ternw Md 
conditions ofthis agreement, includiiu mairltsining ohloride I d s  below 600 mg/s LindMc 
shall have the option to extend the turn ofthis agreement rq to ten additional ycan. Pmvided, 
however, if within one year of the elrecution of this agrement Lindn'ck fails to provide the 
required proofthat its chloride levels litre less than 600 mglI and Lindrick fails to connect to the 

nul1 and void. 
C i  SySbmn a~ pmvidd in ptovisi~n 1XI.k bmf, this wmat MI tcnninste md becomes 
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No.882 P. lW11 

F. ~:LLNDlucKeg;llaesthatirnaredratel ' yuponexscution 
by the CYI'Y of thc Bulk Waskwa&r A w m t ,  LSNDRICK will file tbe same with the Fidda 
public Savice Commissim and, in tbe cvont C!ommissim approval is required, LWDRICK shall 
use its best faith efforts b obtain w h  rppnml. Notwithstanding any other pmvlsion of this 
agmment, in the cvcnt the Comfflisrsiba'r q p w l  of this agreement is  q u i d  prior to its 
effcctives#u, tbt same must be appmal in its entirety as a condition pareadcat to the CITY'S 
obligations htmada. 

a. TamiMtian:. Notwith@d@ any pnwision herein to the contryy, should the City elcct 
to terminaa this SrJrSement aAa the City i s  providing Wc w s t w a k r  treatment fbr LindiicJs 
the City ddl give w&tm d a  dits rdscisiar to damrnadt and rrfford Lindiick a reasonable time 
to construct and -it a new wastew& treatment p1mt capable oftraeting all 0fLinbick's 
w8stEwBfcI: It is a g r d  by the par t ies 'W that amasumablctimcto consbud and permit a new 
wastwam mment plant capable ofibtating aU afhdrick,'o w 8 s k w ~ f c ~  dud1 not atwed thne 
years;. The City did1 continue to provide bulk wostewaier 8orvioc until the new plant is in 
operation, provided that Lindridc wntinuai to abide by dhe discharge regulations set forth in 
Section KLE., and the m d a  Whg aid paynients pmvisiorrs set forth in Section m.A.2, of this 
asrremcnt. 

Eachpartya&mMgcs that it has phyed an equal roltcin drifting thir agrement and, as a 
nsult, intheerattufany ambiiuity amtabei huein, the m e  shall not be cunsthlod against or 
infavorufeithaparty. 

. 

LINDPJCK SERVICE CORPORATION 

APPROVED4S TlP WiAL FORM AND CONTENT 





* 81 3-544-3904 

Dlepartment of 
Environrnerrtal Protection 

R E  Cowant Order No. 980026 

Dear Mi. Bordcr: 

t~owever, the bngwge in th. m e r  ki accepmbk r q p r d i i  th. sampling of Eh(#irier (wd adds 
firrther clarification 0s to the mahod of ccwripositi~ tho irrfluent umpb. Thr letter will k 8dded 
to the fils at a record of our conwrwrtim. 

lhrnk you for your CrffwU in wdvinrg the Rllotice of Wolrtion and O a r s  for Corr& Actiors. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,, 

Complsinant , 
V. 
Lirrdiik Service Cwpotatian 
AND 
Bwda-DiMarco Ltd. 
AND 
Resbyterian Homes 8nd H d n g  
Foundation of Florida, lnc., 

Respondents. 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT 

OGC FILE NO.: 884026 
DOAH CASE NO. 98-1226 

GDNSENT O R Q !  

This Consent Order is m d e  and entcsrsd into between the State of Flotiir bportment of 

Environmental Protectian ('Depamem"). Lindrick Serviics Corporation CRIcpendsnt Lindrbk'), 

8orda-DiMarco, Ltd. ('Respandent &wda-DiMatco-), and Presbyterian Hamec 8nd h U S %  

Foundation of Rorido, Inc. {'Respondent Pre8byterian Homes-) to re8& 88ttloment of certein 

matters at issue between the Department end Respondents. 

The Department finds and the Respondents 8dmiU the fdlowing: 

1, The Department is the rclminisb'~tive rgoncy (of the State of Florida having the powu' 

and duty to protect Florida's air andl water rK)uIcIs and to administer and enforce the proVifio?s 

of Chaptor 403, Florida St8Mm W.S.e), m d  the rules (promlllgeted thsreurder, FlOdda 

Adminktmtive Cod@ (F.A.C.) Tilo 62. Th@ Doperhnent han jur'bdkth ovw the mttm addressed 

in this Consent Order. 

2. Respondents am p e r m  withirr the meaning of Section 403.031 (9, F.S. 

3. Respondent Lindrick b ti corporatian registemd to d u c t  businass in the State of 

Florida. Joseph R. Borda is the President of Undrick Swrvice Corgoratbn. 

4. Respondent B~rds-PiMsr~co is e limited partrwtrahip registered to conduct Wness in 

the Sate of Florida. Joseph R. Bolrda is tlhe Registored Agent. 

5. Respondent Presbyterian Homas is a foundatiion registered to conduct &mines in tho 

State of Florida. Thomas Ahrenhdz is tho Executive Director. 

'tad Z0C 



Setvice Corporation wastewarn tmatmont plant, a 0.750 MGD, Type I comrwrtiaMl activated 

sludge domestic wastewnmr treatmsnt pfant U u t  di.chrrrgst the 0fRumt to ?ha GUM of Mexico via 

operates the Plant pursuant to Wasi~wuto~~ Pwmit No. R.0032603 m d  Adminimathto 

.L 

Order No. AO-OOS-SW issued on Juily 3, 1!997 (?errnit-). 

7. Respondent Undrick Is the OWlldtr nd b responsible for the operation of the Linddck 

Service Corporation wastewarn coJlectiorVtransmis8jon system connected to the Rant which 

serves the Gulf brbors  area of Pauco County, Fkwida Wndrick Cdkctim System'). 

5852 Sea Forest Drive, New Port Riichey, Pa8co County, florid@, and ia c~nected to the Lindrick 

Collection System. 

9. Raspondent Pmsbytefianl H m r  owns ud operates The Lendings Cdc.c=tiarr System. 

10. On 13.1998, the D e p r r t m n t  issued a Notice of Violation ud oldem for 

Corrective Action tQ; tho Rmpandenb Uegll'n~, at a @nirnum, tnat lha bnclings Cokction Swtem 

was built and placed in awvice without &a# obtaining 4 rpennlt from the Dopmment md was 

improperly constructed, the Lindricb Cdlectiorr System hl poorly nuintainod 8nd requires 

maintenance to reduce thr splinity of ths wastewater, the Plant effluent COM8it'N omwnts of 

capper and totaf nitrogen thnt excrtd the ipennitted Kmitr, the Mnt discharge rnorritofing reports 

CDMR's') dubmitted to ths ~ e p ~ n ~ v r t  wtm &te, mti ths rte~im roguirurnnt of ttw # ~ n t  

& not rurfficient. On February 3,1S198,8 I%Mm for Forrmd Adminimativs Hear- w u  filed arrd a 

hearing is scheduled for June 24, 1898. 

I 

T0d EK 
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(c) On M a y  19,1998, Rer~porrden~t Lindrick 8 d  the c i  Of New Port Rich.y Wnwd into 

and COnditim thsr Respondent Liirdrick must meat prkw to M a y  19,1998 in order for th, City of 

New Port Richy to pravida bdk urastewrrter traatment SarViCe far Respondent Lindrick'8 utility 

c u s t ~ r r  and OUOW R e m  Ihdrkb to tab t h ~  Plant out of apw.tion. Howmar, 8 major 

increases the chloride content of the wa!rtewater to rrplproxirnrtsly 1,400 mgn. hapondem 
I 

3 
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Lindrick has committed to the City )of New Port Ridwty to  UdMake  a mwer cdlrcfion system 

rehsbiliition M q p m  to reduce thai chlorkk bvols of Reuponbent Urdrick'r w(Utew8ter to 

acceptable levels. 

Rehabilitation Project TRehab Project?. Tha Rabb Project identifier a twa-pbsd prw o w  two 

vacuuming, televising, tes t ir~~,  Qrolrting and dip Wig,  iif required, of ttm ontim%ndrick cdlectiim 

System. However, tha axact nature of tho improvemsnlts to be mado to th. LiRbiClt CoUection 
. 

System will vary from locetion to loc8tion and depend an the nature of the probkm to & care<.W. 

The goal of phase I of the Rehab ftroject is  to r e d m  the chloride bvek of the Lindrick Cdlecticn 

. .  System to  befuw 600 mgA by M y  19, 11b99. The am1 of Phsw II  of the Re- 

reduce the chloride levels of the Lii@J~!m!imSygtm to blow $00 m g A  by Moy 10,2000. 

In any event, not withstanding tha above, Resprwdent urrdriclt rhrll campbte the Rehab 

Project of the entire Lindrick Callaction Siptern ~1 propmed by no bter then May 19,2000 and 

shall remove the #snt from mhrice no blw than M y  1 B, 1999. However, R88pordent 

shell obtain any Department permit required to connect the cindtick cdktim System to any 

c 

Lv regional wastewater treatment plant. 

(d) An abandonment plan forthe PLOntrholl be wbnittbd tothe Department at bast 60 
c days before abandoning the Plant but not hter than Wdr 19, 1098. As part of m n t  

Lindrick's plan to be semmd by tha~ City of CJew PM.Rk:hey and to mbndorr the Plant, the Rant 

may be retfofitted,, pursuant to F.A.C. Rules. into a master lift 8t8tiOn in order to equdire flows to 

the City. In my evont, the Plant will no llongsr fun@ai 8s 8 wumwaref t~eatment plnt l y~cc l  the 

flows are diverted to the Cky. 
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'a) Tha folfowing Permit discherge nmitatione fOl total nitrogen end O()C)per .... ,eViMd until 

the Plant Is removed from MI'Yica. or until May 19. 1999. whichewt coma firat. AI other 

parameter. remain unchanged. In edc:Iition. Respondent Undrick ......, monitor for cNorides as 

described below. Further, Respondent Undrick ..... " contin&» effcrts to~ .,..",..iewts in. 

Respondent ~ndrick'e potable .star eystem. 

DiJdwge Mon.'tQ&1O and BIppninq f1MlIirWJ¥ota 

Paramrtet 
• ,tHy 

AY'[Ja 
Weekly 

Ml!ldmutn Frtgyeocy J.dl Sample TXW I MItior! 

Chloride I\epoI1 Aepon WetltJy mgJL 24 tv FPC ' ,,·()1-2M42 

TotII Nitrogen a. N 1! 20 ¥(eeldy mgA. 
4'!111" 

24 hrFPC • EFA.o1~13711() 

Copper 100 iIIonthIv uall 24 hrFPC EFA.o1·t31!)() 

1. Tests conducted pursuant to this monitoring program ahaU be in accordance "'ith 

Rufe 62-160. F.A.C. 

2. These monitoring requirements do not ect as State of florida l)epl.rtment of 

Environmental Protection Wutewatar Permit effluent Omitations, nor do they authori.le or otherNise 

justify violation of the Florida Air and Weter Poliutio., Control Act (-Act·), Part I, Chapter 403, '=.S., 

during the pendency of this Consent Ordar. 

3. Analyses ahaH be reported once Jch month on a DischargA Monitoring Report ,. 

CDMR), DEP Form 62-620.910(10). These reports shall be mailed 01 hand delivered to the, . 
Dapartment of Environmentel Protection, Mail Statio'n 3661, 2600 Blair Stone Road. TaIJahasse.~ 

I 
and 3804 Ccconut Palm Drive, Tampa. FL, 33618 once each month and must be received by the 

i 

Department no later than the 28th day following the end of the reporting period 'a.g., the Augunt 

raport would be due not later than September 28th.) 

If) Upon Respondent Undrick satisfactorily completing any incompletanaas itamA reques,t8(f 

by the Department pursuant to permit application CS51-13660 fTha VtUa. of Gulf L.andinoe. Pa!:co 

County), the Department shall i$8U8 a dry.fine coUactionltransmiuion systam permit. Within 18',en 
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A 

days of the Iswan00 of the permit, IRespondam Undrick Wl withdraw tho mtition for oxundol~ of 

time to  file a petition for an adminirtretiw b r i n g  on tha Deglrbnmt8r duriJ of pumit appkation 

CS5 1-1 3660. 

a manner that it will not be flooded tduring ID 26 yeer flood. Within 120 dsyr of Wpt of ths 

permit, R~tSpMd8nt Presbyterian Hornes shall submit to the OepsNnent a Rofeorianrl Enginoer'r 

certificstian that the corutruction of the iift statim Md cdiection systmn has bew eonwm@d in 

accordance with the provision$ of Ride 623604.4OO(2)(el8 F.A.C. 

(i) Every two monthp after ttm effuzive dote of tih Coruurt Order, R.spordwrt undrick 

shall submit, kr writing, to t h m  lhpertment Q npwt ('Regcwt') C m  infofInation concemlng: 

noncomplbnccl and remedies for cmroctim of any noncomplbw. The Report shdl du, include n 

8 
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projection of the work to be pa rformed pursuant to this Consent Order durinp the foUowii 2 mmth 

period. - 
end of the bimonthly padad. - 

13. In the event of 8 sale or conwiyance of the Plan!, th@ Lindrick Collection System, and 

The Landing8 Cdleetion Sy8tem 61 of the PrO@#ty upon which the Plmt, the Mdrick CeUoctii 

System, md Th. Wing. c d l . c t i r p n  Syrlem ia located, if dl of fh. mqrdrunanta of thir Consorb 

Order b v e  not been fdly 88tiSfied, Rmpondsnt8 ht!, at kr8t 30 day8 prior to the ub or 
conveyance of the Roperty 01 the Plant, the Lindrick Wectim System, and The bndinga 

Collection System, (1) notify the Department of such mk or conveyance, (2) 

addrelu of ths purchaser, or ogentor, or ~rorron(s) in mtrd of the Plant, thr +kick Cd&ctim 

System, and The Lsndings Cdlectilon SW:em, 8d (3) provide copy of thin cwunt or6r with di 

ttw lyllw ttnd 

8mChmMts to th M W  OwnWS. 1 f h  8 d O  ff conveynnce Of dn, Lindrick Cdlecdm sm-, Thtt 

Landings Collection System, and Rant, or the Property upon which th. Plant is kcetd drdl not 

relieve the Respondents of the obliqrrtiona impasrd in this Carreent Order. 

14. Within 4 0  days of tha cBffectiua date of the Consant Order,~fmpondm Lirdrickshea 

pay the Depllrtrnent $36,0001 This mount krcludbr 83K),OOO in civil p e ~ l t h  for Slbged 

vidstioru of Section 403.161, F.S., and I>eparbnent's ides and 46006 for costs and expews 

incurrod by the Department during th. inuwtigation of thk matter 8nd the prrpanth 8nd tracking 

of this Consent Ordw, Ln 8dditiCm,, Respondent Lindrick shell my the *mmWtment fiur, .qurJ 

L 

payment due aach month in the fatllowinqi manner. -5- In order to be releasad from the mOrtthty 

payment of 68,000, Respondent Lkdrkk must be send'ing aK of its w8rt.wat.r to ths City of Now 

Port Richey on 01 before the 19th day of the previaut ntonth in which the payment & duo ertespt if 

is removed from wMca M 01 before becember 31 , 1998, R e s p m d m t  Li@&&d&?Bllhk 

relessedfm-Bw monthly payments. - FCW crwmple, if Respondem Cindrick starts d i n ~  811 of ts 

1- 

\ __c__- - -- 
/- 
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per day for oach and every day Respondents fiiil to timely ctwnply with any of their +9.ciflc 

obligations and requirements of P1~r8gNBphfS) I2.(a) through 12.01, 14, end 16 and HI ad&tiwlsl 

WOO por dry for frilwe to meet perrgrrph lZ.(c) of this Conrent O W .  A upwm 8dpulrtd 

perdty .he l l  k rLucl+ad for mch violation of thh C#uem Order. Within 30 &p d writbbn 



16. Respondent Undrick ahdl publidr the fdlowing notice in a nwspapu of doily 

The Department of Enuirmmtal Rrotecth giwu, notic) of mency action of omwing into a 

Consent Order with Undrick Service Corparation, Borda-Oihdarco LW., Md Q n r b m  of 

Florida, Inc. Th4 Consent Order addtresses alleged vialations of wastowntor cdlecth, treatmrrrt, 

and disposal system in tha Vicinity a# the Gulf Harbors uea of Puco County. . p e  Canwm 0rd.w is 

avsilsMe for public inspection duivrgi nomrril htrinesr horn, 8:OO a.m. to S:OO p.m., Uonday 

through hidry ,  except legal M i d a m  at dus Deprmnsnt of Envirmntsl Pro&ccion, 3808 

Coconut Palm Drive, Tamps, FL 338119. 

Persons whose substantial irYterests am affected by this Consent older haw a right to 

petition for an administrative haarinfl on thrb Coruent Odw. Thr Petition must contrin the 

information ~ l t  fmh below and muss ba filrd (received) in the Department's Office of Gonor4 

days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition munt dso be m 0 U . d  at the tirrn ot fiiino to the 

District Office named ab- at the rddress indicated. Faiiure to file 8 paition within ths 21 dayr 

120.569 end 120.67. F.S. 

The petition shall c a i n  the following inf~mrtiorr: (a) The nuno, address, and -phone 

number of esch petitioner; the O o p r i m t ' s  idwnificrrtiorr numbor for ths conrent old# end a t  

county in which the wbject matter CY sctiviky h locsted; (b) A a t a t e m a  of how .Ild w h n  wct 

petitioner received notice of the consent Older; (e) A statement of how .Bch pe~OtW'8  

substantial interests are affected by the Coinsent Order; ( t l )  A statement of the materid facts 

disputed by petitioner, if any; (el A statement of facts which petitioner contends wcmm WWSII 

L8d 

9 
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-.- 

L 

I 

A person whose w&tmtml * intorestt~ u e  affectad bv the Canunt Order m y  fik a tknefv 

ptition for an administrative horrlrqj udtw Seetiom 1201.569 ud 120.57, F)oridr Statutes, or may 

choose to putcue medimtion 8s an dtematiim remedy under Sectim 120.573 before the &Wine 

for film a petition. Choosing medbtion wiill not adver8ally rffect the right to a herring if mediation 

does not msdt in a settlement. Thai procerlwos for pura- mediation ere aet f a  bdow. 

Mediation may only take pl.ca if thtr Dew- i d  dl the parties to thr pr- agrw 

that meCrration is appropriate. A person miy pursue mediadon by a mediation weemerrt 
with rW parties to the proceedi ( v m  irrolube thr mzxmdent, th Dopwtmem, wd any pemm 

who has filed a timely and s u f f i i l :  patitian for a hesr'hg) and by ahowing haw the subrtwrtid 

interests of each mediating party 8 r d h  affoclsd by the C o r m  Otdar. The .grremmt mult bo fkld 

in (receivd by) the O f f i  of Gemrail Cound of tho Oepwbnrnt mt 5900 Cammonwdth 

Boulevard, MS X35, Tallahewe, Florida 3;1399-3000, bv the aam dssdiine as set forttr above for 

the filing of 8 petition. 

10 
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The qreement to mediate mi* include the following: 

(a) The MM. rddrmec, ud telqshone numbwr of any petuwrrr who m y  .stwd the 

mediation; 

tb) Tho name, rddresa, and teleghorw, number of ttaa mdiator rdectod by tho puth~ ,  or a 

provision for mkbcting a mediator within e lmcifiod time; 

(c) The r~raed alIocstion of the casta .nd feet (~~1ochtd  with t t ~ ~  modbtion; 

(d) The bqreement of tha partht 011 the conf&nthfiW of dirr.ludons wd documents 

introduced during mediation; 

le) Tha dste, time, end plscu of the fist msdiStiOn 8edon, or a deadlie for hddinp the 

first sw'on, if no mulirtor has yet (ken clrosen; .n- . 
(f) The Mme of each party'r ropssentatiw who ShrU hove CURhority to aottb or 

recommend settlement; and 

(0) Either rn explanation of how t)wt rubstantid imemsts of ..ch mediating (wrty will be 

affected by the action w proposed a~~tion sddrossed in ttir notico of intent 01 a statement c l e a r l y  

identifying the petition for heariw tturt eaclh party has dready W, and incorgxmting it by 

reference. 

(h) The signatures of all parties 01 their authorized reprsssntrrtives. 

As provided in uction 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the timely agrwmont of dl parties to 

mediate will tdl the time limitations impobtrd by sectha 120.569 und 126.57 for requesting and 

hddirq an administrative heorhg, Lkhss othemise agreed by the parties, the mediation must Iw 

concluded wlthin dxty days of the oxacutioc~ of tho agreumont. ff mediation nwrtr in aotdement 

of the administrative dispute, the OopsrOni3nt must enter a final order horporrting the agmement 

of the parties. Persons whose substantiat interests will 13e affected by Iuc)I a modifisd final 

dacision of the Depertmt hrve a light to petition for a h.rrhg only in rccorQncd with the 

requirements for such petitioru set <forth olwve, .nd mmt therefore fib theii petitions within 21 

days of receipt of this notice. If meidiation terminates withwt wttlemem of the dispute, the 

Department shall notify all parties irr writin0 that the edniinistretive hearing guocesges under 

I 



informatian required by this Consent Order to be submitted to tha D.partmem hl l  bo aont to the 

Florida Depamm af Envirmntal Ratcbation, 3804 Ctmnut Palm Drive, Twypa, FL 3361 9. 

19. This Conmnt Order is 1 rlettlemtutt of the vidwtioru die~4 by tho bputment in 

Paragraphs 10 above pursuant to ttw bpnrtmeM's kid and rdmirri.tr8tivcr .ut)rcwity vder 

Chapters 403 Md 376, F.S. This Coruent Order dm8 not .ddrur aotdamem of any #imi~l 

liabilities which m y  &M from SecticWrS 4O;3.161(3) tJuorrgh (SI, 403.41 3(6), 403.72743jtb1, 

376.302(3) and (41, (x 376.3071(10), F.S., nor does it acMresr ccern~~t~~rn of any vidrtim whic9 

may bo glomcuted criminally 01 civilly under federal Iaw. 

20. The Department herebv elxpresdly t w o s  tha ri~ht to initiate appropriet. bgd action 

21. Tho ten118 and conditions set forth in this Consent Order may k onforced in a com of 

competent jurisdiction pursuant to Setcthns 120.69 and 403.12 1, F.S. W u r e  to campfv with ttrb 

terms of this Corrsent Order shall contstituto H'detbn of Secb'on 403.161 (1 Mb), F.S. 

22. The DBpMtment, for and CorwjderStkm Of the Complete 8nd thwly performance by 

Respmdentr of tho obligetiom agreeid to in thir coru#rt ofdmr, h b y  w.ivn itr right to soak 

judicial impasition of dsmsget O( civil genslti for db~& viobtioru throu#t ths &to of the filiqj 

of this Coruent Order as outlined in dhis Conmt Order. 

12 
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23. Respondents are fully a~taro thrlt I uiohbtiorr ctf ths twns of this Corunt OIQl m y  

24. Entry of thh Consent Older b r  not d e w  Rlerpondonta of the need to comply with 

27. Respondent8 rchw!e&le but waive their riglht to an admidatretiw baring ppsusnt to 

Sections 120.569 a d  120.57, F.S., on the terms of dJs Conssm older. Respodonts 

acknowledge their right to appeal t h m  trum of this Consent Older purwu\t to Section 120.68, 
I 

F.S., but waive that right upon signing this Coruent Order. 
! 

I 

13 

L518 



I 

28. Except to tho extont spec4ficJly amended h & n ,  Wut.water Rsnnit No. FLOOS260:) 

and Administrative Older No AO-OO5-SW i U d  on July 31,1997, .NI luluin h fd o f f ~ t .  

29. This Consent Order is a final order of tha D.p#rtnunt puwvn to Section 120.52(7), 

F.S., and it b final and effective on ttw dab f i l d  with tho Clwk of the DepsrtmMt unbss a Petition 

for Administrative Hearing is filed in tlccotdrrm with Chaptat 120, F.S. Upon th. tirrwly tilir\g of a 

patitian this CMSent Order will not br, sffsEItive until further order of the Dsgutmsm. 

Cindrick Service Corpatstion Bords-DiMsrco. Ltd. 

President 

DONE AND ORDERED this 6164 disy o 

STAlE OF FLORIDA DEPARIWENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTliCTIONI 

Director of DIotriCt ManSgefiHMt 
Sauthw.st District 

Copies furnished to: 

Lstry Morgan, OGC. FDEP, Tallshassoe 
!Ilia Herrera, FDEP, Tdlrhasree 
Peter A. Altman, Mayor, City of New Port Richey 
Jacob Vam, Esq. 

vv:c'l 86' LO !mu Z'ld EBT 
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U T I 1  I T  Y S E R V  I C  E S, I N C. 
August 24,1998 

Mr. Robert Nixon 
Cronin, Jackson, :Nixon and Wilson, CPA’s 
2560 Gulf-to-Bay Blvd., Suite 200 
Clearwater, FL 33765-441 1 

Re: WWTP 1997 Invoicing for Lindrick Service Corp. 

Dear Bob: 

Per your recent request, I have researched all the services provided to Lindrick Service 
Corporation by this firm for fiscal year 1997. 

Below you will fhd a breakdown of each invoice associated with wastewater treatment 
along with the cost for each expenditure. 

IUY!&& 

3367 

3639 

*3643 

3837 

3595 

3691 

3835 

Date Work 
Performed 

in 1997 Descru Amount Qon * .  -- 
1/17-1/21 Rpr 3” ail: leaks in digester air header. $475.80 

2/26 Emergency call. Replace burned out 224.00 
60 hp motor. Worked on skimmer @ 
N Clarifier. 

3/3-3/7 Replace (diffusers, valves & fittings. 3,360.00 
Reduce Toxicity. 

3/3 Sample mixed liquor concentrations. 34.00 

317 Relief Operator @? WrrP - 6 hrs. 204.00 

3/8-3/9 Emergency call. Clarifer rake drive unit 2,467.16 
down. Plump down clar. Rep1 split bearing 
on dshaA. Pumped clztr empty, clean, 
inspect drive & scrapper unit. 

3/14 S‘mple for toxicity red.uction. 197.00 

1817 U.S. Highway 19 a Holiday, Florida 341691 a 813/938-6463# a Fax 813/938-9150 Toll Free 888/934-1926 

50 



3925 

3888 

4073 

4157 

3/16 

3/20 

5/08 

5/17 

Repiped s k b e r  N Clarifier. 137.00 

147.78 

43 1.49 

140.00 

Inst skimrrter brac N Clarifier. 

Rpr new bar screen @ hcadworks, 

Inst gear 8: align sprockets S Clarifier. 

4292 

4343 

4352 

4515 

9 1 2 4 1 7  Relief Opmator @ W T P  - 10 hrs. 280.00 

612 Rpr drive sprocket @ N Clarifier. 280.00 

6/12 Remove old blower hoods, inst new hoods. 364.00 

6/20-6/23 3-Day Emergency calls to WWTP. 1,428.00 
Pumped down S Clar, rpr broken flyght board, 
rep1 broken drive sproc & inst new split bearing. 

4535 

4904 

4612 

tY2 6 

7/07 

7/07 

Inst skimrner brac on S Clarifier. 171.36 

337.23 

267.00 

Reimb. HzO for new motor - Reuse Pump. 

Replace F.euse Pump motor, 
Repair skimmer on N Clarifier, 

*This expense should be capitalized. 

Please contact me? you have aniy questions or require further information. 

eremer 
President 

cc: Joseph Borda, Lindrick Service Corp. 

2 
51 
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- .  
Materitils & h a n d l i n g :  

( 4 1 ' 3 "  comp. cqup.  and misc.  f i t t i n g s .  .' 83 .80 . '. -: 

- 
. .  . .  . . .  

. .  . .  . . -  I. . .. , 

.. . 

, ,  
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- 

0 
c - - -  - - -  [rnpJ@!@j@ 

. , , -  
d 

. c  - c- -- 
1 . .  

' U T I L I T Y  S E R V I C E S ,  I N C .  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(813) 936-6463 - E  . - .  -.. 
. _. 

.- 3 -  
6 .  

- .  . - .  
-, . * .  * . - .  _ -  

. .  

_. ' . .  
. . - -  . - .  

_ L .  

_ .  .- . . .  
* .  - .  

- N E T - 3 0  

- .  ,. * .  
2/26/97 E m e r g e n c y  c a l l  t o  WWTP. F o u n d  6 0 h p  L~ 

- 
motor burned out. 1 n s t e J . l e d  new 60 h p  motor 

s i t e ,  wet-ked on s k i m m e r  at n o r t h  clarifier. 

- . _  , 
' supplied by L i n d r i c k  p e r s c n n e l .  k l h i l e  on- ~ . .. 

Labor:  
1 man 8 h r  . 6 828.C>G/hr. 224 .oo 

.. 
i 
P' - 

L .- 

. <  

' .  

. .. 
. . .  

. .. 
_,- .. . 

* ?  

/ 
/' 

h 



- _-_ -- _ -  

U l i l i l Y  S f R V l C t S ,  I N C .  - 
1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 

Holiday, Florida 34691 

(81 3) 938-6463 

. .  . .  . -  .. . - .  I 2 -  
- 2 .  -. I 3: r .-^ 

. .  
;OLD - ._ 
. TO: Lirrdrick Se rv ice  Corporation 1 -  

I P.O. Box 1176 
- ~- - ._ - .. - _. 

New Port R i c h e y ,  FL 34656-1 
t - .  - 

. ,  . .  - 
~. . ., - - .. . 

7 . DATE ORDERED'.: 

-.- - - 
I 

- *  DESCI 
- . ,  - 3/3/97 to 3/7/97 Replaced approximately 1 

, 80 d i f f u s e r s  a t  LJWTP along w i t h  valves  and 
f i t t i n g s  as necessary.  c b i l  m a t e r i a l s  - 
s u p p l i e d  b y  L i n d r i c k  Services. T h i s  was 
neceSszry LO redgce t o x i c i t y  assoc i2 ted  w i t h  
amonie tirid i o  increase  c x y g e n  transfer 
rates. 

- 



-3 
1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suiite C 

Holiday, Florida 34691 

(813) 938-6463 

. .  . .  
. .  . .  . .  

. 

-OLD 
TO: L i ndr i c k S er v i  c: e- Cor por at io  n 

P.O. Box 1176 
N e r d  P o r t  -Richey,  FL 34656-1176 - -  _ _  

- 
I .  

. .  
, . . .  

.. - , 
. . .  . 

. ,  , . -  
. .  

.* _' '_'. .. . . . . . . . - . . - 
. . . ,  

. -  . . 1 .  

- .  . ... 

1 05/15/97 

,NET 30 - I- 
. ' DESCRIPTION 

C, i3 /?7  Stimpled LJWTP f o r  m i x e d  liquor 1 

concentrat ior ls .  
- 

( 1 )  Certified opera tor  1 hr. @ $34. . O O / h r .  

.. . - . I. 

5 5 

5 4  .oo 



- 

-? 

SOLD - TO: 
\ - 

U T l l l T Y  S r R V ~ E t ,  I N C .  

1518 U S .  Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(813) 938-6463 - 

L i n d r i c k  Serv-ice 
P.O:Bor. 1176 
Nerd P o r t  R.ichey,- 

. .  

. .  
. .  

- .  -. ... . 
.. . . .  

. .. . . .  

Corporation 

FL 34656-1176 _ _ _  . 

I ,  

Pre>J ides!  relief cperaLions at WWTP w h i l e  
Jim Strsight W B S  on v e c a t i o r ~  3/7/97, 

, 

.., 

5 b  

. i 



U T I L I T Y  S t R V I ? t S ,  INC. 

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(813) 938-6463 

.. . -  - 
3 -  

- _ _  . 
SOLD- 
-10: . L i n b r i b k  Service 

- 

. P.O. Box 1176 
- - -  New Por t  Richey,  

\ - 

I .  . . .  
-.. *f . , ' .. . . . . . .  .- . .  -. . . . . . .  -. - __ . 

. . s  
. .  .~ 

. .  , -  
. . . .  

- .~ 
I .. 

NET 30 

3/8/97 t o  3/51/97 Emergency cail to WWTP. 
F p u n d  c l a r i f i e r  r a k e  d r i v e  u n i t  down.  
Fumoed dolrJn c l a r i f  i!?r. Fiepicaced split 
bearinp or! uppe r  =haf t .  Pumped clarifier 
m p t y  arid c l e a n e d  aind i n s p e c t e d  entire d r i v e  
E '7d scrapper  ur,i t . 

. .  
. . . .  . . . . . . .  .-. * ,  . '... . .  .. . .  

. . . . .  
. .  

f . . .  c. . ."  .. 

. .I .. 

& !  : ' .  

5- 7 



. .  ___  ...... __ 
- . 

U l l l l l Y  S t R V l  
/- 
C t S .  I N C  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 -. . .  

(813) 938-6463 . c  

. 4 

I -. -. 
, *  - e :  *. . .  .- _ . _  -.. - -. T. 

. . . . . . . . . . .  - - > > L -  . 

. .  _ .  - 
. .  - . . . . .  .~ 

.<-  - 
. .  . L 

. .  - . . 

: ~ 1 

.-.- . . - .  _ -  . ,. 

-OLD. .: 

- .  P.O. B o x  11 .TO: Lindrick -Servic' . .  

. . .  New Port Richer . . . . . .  . - . , - .  . . . .  . . . . . .  
: . . . .  

. .  . . .  . j  . . . . .  . . .  

_ ,  .. 

.. .. 

.. 

. - .  - .  
. . . . . . . .  - .  I .- i. 

- -  . . ,  

. . . . . .  

. .  .. - 

. . . .  . .  . . -  
I .-  . . -  - 

.: re'&- . ... 
-PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER. . 1'7---7 -DATE ORDERED --'-. - t' PAYMENT DATE '.., 3. 1 . - .  .-, -%-. AUTHOREATION . . -I 

3/14/97 Per fo rmed sampl ing  at WW'TP 
assoc ia t ed  with t o x i c i t y  reduction. 

( 1 )  Nitrogen s e r i e s  0 $70.00 . 7b.00 
@ $13.00 13 .oo 
@ $13.00 13.00 

( 1 )  Total nitrogen 6! $50.00 50 -00 

. . . .  

. .  

. .  

51 .oo 

>AGE: 
-. 

- 0.00-- 

5rs I ; TOTAL . I 15'7 .OG 



U T I L I T Y  S € R V E E S ,  I M C .  

1518 US. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(81 3) 938-6463 
. 

~ 

3925 .. . .- 
INVOICE DATE 

04/21 /97 
I. - 

SOLD 
TO L i n d r i c k  Service Corpora t ion  

P . O .  Box 1176 
New Port R i c h e y ,  F L  34656-117a 

- -  

t 
. . .  I .  

.. . 
- .  . . .  

. .  

.. . .  
. -  . .  

1 6. PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER - : I , . . DATE ORDERED 7 . : PAYMENTDATE ' '  1 - 8 AUTHORIZATION 
I 1 

-- 

3/16/97 kepiped s k i m m e . r  on north clarifier 
at WWTP. 

Labor: 

I - 

112.00 2 men 2 h r s  . each Cl %28 .OO/hr  . 
Mate,rials 8( h z n d l i n g :  

3 "  PVC p a r t s  and p i p e  25.00'  



U T I L I T V  S f l V l C f S ,  INC.  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

3 (81 3) 938-6463 

f.'. 
Lindr ick Service Corporation 
P.O. Box  1176 
NE?LI P o r t  Richey, FL 34656-1176 

SOLD 
TO: - 

i - 

DATE ORDERED . 

- 3/2C)/?7 Installed skimmer bracket at tdorth 
... - . 

.. 

cler i f i e r  at WWTP . 
Labor : 
2 men 2 hrs. eEch 8 $28 .OO/hr . 

Matel i a l s  & handling: 
s t d i n l a s s  steel brac t,et 

- .  

35.78. 

* 

, I. 

:. 

li2 .OO 

! 

.. , - w  ...--- 

SSAGE: 
- .  

1 
/ 
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SOLD 
TO: - 

S( 

\ - 

U T I L I T Y  S f l V I C t S .  IN IC .  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(81 3) 938-6463 
'.3NVOICE .NO. INVOICE DATE l5- 

. .  . .  

. . ~ 

. . '. 
. .  

, . . .. . - . _ -  . .. . .  . -  ~ 

L i ndr i c k Service  Cor por at. i on 
P.O. Box 1176 . 
New P o r t  R i c h e y ,  FL 34656-11715 

. -  
,, . , 

. .  

.- - 
.: . c . . *  

. . . -. 

~ .~ . ~ . . .  . - -  
. .  

. .. 

- .- . - .  - . .  _ _  _. .. . 
. . . .  . .  

. .  

. .  , .  .. _ .  

5/5/97 I n s t a l l e d  new bar s c r e e n  at 
headworKs o f  WWTP. T h i s  s h o u l d  T ~ ~ O U C ~  t h e  
d e b i . i s  t h a t  a c c c u m u l a t e s  an d i f f u s 5 r s .  

-. 

2 men 4 hrs. each @ $ 2 8 . 0 0 / h r .  224 .oo 

Materiais & h a n d l i n g :  
A l u n i i r i u m  bar screen 

- .> 
207.49 



~ 	 00, 
.. DOUW®O@@

UTILITY SEIVICES, INC. , 1518 U.S. Highway 19 • Suite C 

Holiday, Florida 34691 


,~INVOICENO.~::' 	"lNVOICE DATE ­
(813) 938-6463 "4157,' ' , 	 :':06/i5/97, i. ',' ;..: ~""" "~>'·::,,-~A';~~.;< '~'i:~ l~'''''''' ," '..:- '-: 

. :t.'::':'-' :-.
--." ~. 

SOLD 
TO: Lindrick Ser~ice:Corp6r~iion~, 	 ,._.'" 

:""-:'.', P .0. 80)(' 1176 ';;." ' 

New Port Richey~ FL 34656-1176 


~.- -' ~;-:''':'.''-~~'-::- ".'-: .- .. ._-- -: . =. 	 " --- " 


\ --:.:-­

- ''-.' 

;; PURCHASE,ORDER NjjMBER;~':S:'-~I':,:;::~,~- DATE ORDERED'~j~,3~ .i~K';{; ,~~ PAYMENT,DATE ~,..~:,,~\_ ;.I':;::;;~';"'i;.:':'~' ;,:,.•,_" AuritORIZATION' f -.. 

06/15/97 07/15/97' 	 GO 

1\-' '.:,';" 	 TERMS ',' ," ~',,"'" -': _ ." _.?:,..4:',.".~.' ;~~",":,~-:.;r7'~N'tf ',"f!". •.." ~:T.c.:, '" ;'NOTES'~ '. ;,: : .•~;. ',: '"C, ~'. ..._ -" .. ~~.-.. ...~~~.::';'. 

NET 30 
"'. '.'"'l"'REfERENCE~~;'-:-;" '''" :'~,-y .".... • DESCRIPTION ' .< .,.. ,-	 " 'I , , " , AMOUNT , 

5/17/97 Installed gear and aligned 
, 

sprockets on south clarifier at WWTP. 

Labor: 
2 tJlen 2.5 hr s. each@ $28. OO/hr . 140.00 

-)' 

-" .... ~--~ ............ .!....:-.. 

~'....,­
I' 

jto. < 	 ~ '., 

!~ ~ 

-r-'"' ....." 	 ,.,:-' 4-;--·i~~.~~,:~;-;.· . 
c: t.:" '\ 

~~:~<:~'::; :~~;~2~4~~7~-'-' '~<'~E:~:~". 

,-I', 

~.' ' .....'X~. . .. ~\.: .'.~... /- ... r 
....;...--;: ,. "-t::-... :;.'. 	 >~ /"" 

"""­

3SAGE: 
" SUBTOTAL 140.00 

) 	 ~,: , .. :. 

___,,0.00, " SALESTAX,~.,::_~ 
",.'Of •• ' .....':. ,.._ '..,,'" ~'#:" •. 

-~ ~~, .. . , 0.00, •. SHIPPING 

L I tl~)f=~ I I; ~\ TOTAL' 140.00f.n:J. 
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U 1 I 1'1 1 Y 5 FR V Z E  5, I IN C. 

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

. . .  

. , *  

. . (813)938-6463 

. .  
. .  

. . . . . .  
. .  

. . . . .  . ,  _ .  I. 
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L i n d r i c k  Se rv ice  Co 
P.O.  BOX 1176 

SOLD - TO: 

P'or t  R i c h e r ,  FL 34656-11716 - _ - _ a  2 . Z  ' . 
1 -  % .  I - 

..... _ _ I .  

. I 06/15/97 . I 07/15/97 

DESC 

relief o p e r a t i t o n s  a t  WW'rP w h i l e  I 

J i m  S t r a i g h t  was on v a c a t i o n .  

5/12/97 2 h o u r s  
5/13/97 2 h o u r s  
5/14/97 2 h o u r s  

- 5/15/97 S hours 
5/16/97 1 hour 
5/17/97 11-13UI- 

- r  

Total 230 .Qi) 

SSAGE: - 
0.00. 



U T I L I T Y  S E R V I C E S ,  I N C .  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

. (81 3) 938-6463 

.- 
-. ~ - 

. ,  
. .  

- ..:- . 

1 lNirOlCE NO;:: INVOICE DATE. b-1 
S O L D  

TO: L i n d r i c k  Service Corporation . -  + 

I,_ 

P.O. Box 1176 
New -Port R i c h e y ,  FL 34656-1176 - .  :* A - : -  - 

. .- t . .. - 

7 "PAYMENT1 

6/2/97 Repaired d r i v e  sprocket  o n  N o r t h  * 

. C l a r i f i e r  at WWTP. . .  

Lnbor : 
L men !3 h r s .  each %,28.0G/hr. 280 .  GO. 



U l l l l l Y  S t l V I C f S ,  INC.  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(813) 938-6463 

- ,  . 
.. , ,.. . .  

+ .  
SOLD - L i n d r i c k  S e r v i c d  Corporation 

P.O.  Box 1176 -10:. 
,- 

.. _- . -  -1 New P o r t  Richey,  FL 34656-1176 
- . -  . . .  .- - -  

- 1  
- .  

DESCF 

indrick p e r s o n n e l .  , 
Removed old blower hoods end  i n s t a l l e d  new 
t~oods .  Mareriais s u p p l i e d  b y  L i n d r i c k .  

Labor: 
2 men 6 . 5  hrs. eisch 62 628 .00 /h r .  

- . _  

364 .OO . 



........ - -2- 
U l l l l l Y  S E R V I C E S ,  I N C .  

-7 
1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 

Holiday, Florida 34691 

. . . .  
. . . .  :.. . ~ . . . .  

L i n d r - i c k  Service Corporation. 

New P o r t  Richer, F'L 34656-1176 
' . .  -TO: P.O. ' 6 0 x  1176 

. .  

. ,  
PAGE 1 

. -. - . - . ~ ~  ...... ..... 
. .  .. - . . -  . .  .~ . 

. . . . . .  _ _ _  - . r . :  ., . . 

. . . . . . . . . .  , .. 
. .+- . .  . . .  

I , .  
. .  . .  . . . . .  

e .  
. -  . . I. 

.. - 
. - . -  . . . . . . .  . x - _  . ,. 

- a  . . . . . .  
. . .  

. .  
-. - _ I  . *  
*-r i. .... ..-' . . .  . . . .  . . . . .  

. . .  . . . . . . . .  ._ . .  

. . . . . . . .  . .  . . . . . . . .  
. _  - .  . -  . 

. .  i-. 
, -.. 

Pumped dowr: south c l a r i f i e r  and rgpaired broken v 

i n s t e l l ed  new split t e a r i n g .  A l l  mater ia ' l s  & p ~ ? r r i ~ ~  . . - _ r n ) .  F l r g t  botircl. Peplaced breken d r i v e  sprocket  and  
L .  - 

- . s u p p l i e d  LJY Lindrick Service Corp. 

Labor : : men 25.5 hrs. e i i ch  e 6 2 8 . 0 0 / h r .  i ,428 .OO 



- 

SOLD - TO. 

=&$!J -.. 

U l l l l l l  S E R V I C E S .  INC. 

1518 U.S. Highway 19 . SuiteC 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(81 3) 938-6463 

L i n d r  ic k 
P.O. Box 
New P o r t  

. . .  
! 

PAGE 1 

~. . . . . .  
. . .  . . - .  . . . . .  . . .  .. , I  .- . . .  . 

. .  . . . . . .  
.._ 

- .  
. -  - . +  . ’  

. -  
. .  

Serv ice  Corpor.ation : .  .~ ~ ~ .___ . 

1176 , .  

Richer,  FL 34654-1176 ,: . ’  

. . . .  . -  . 
. .  . .  

- . r  

. A  . .  ., . - . .  ~. 
1 . .  

..... 
. . -  . . .  . . .  . . .  . . . .  . . .  .. . . _ _ -  - .  ~ _... - ..‘ 

.- . . . . . . . .  -. .. - . - I - :  _ _ _  . - .  . 
. . . . . . . . . . .  , .-. . 

. , .- 

...... . -  . . -  . . __. .~ . . .  
. .  . 1.. . . . . .  . . .  . .  - . -  

I 

8 . .  
. . . . .  

I ~. 

r 

(c-7 

. -- 

i.71.36 



P A G E  1 
U l l l l T Y  S E R V I C E S ,  I N I C  

1518 U.S. Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

(813) 938-6463 

. -  - . . .  
- _  

SOLD L i n d r i c k  Service Corpor&tion , - -  
I( 

- _  ,TO: P.O. 808 1176 
New Por t  R i c h e r ,  FL 34656-1176 

.~ _ -  . _  _ .  = .  . - -.-- - - - -. . - .  - . I  ! 
. a  

. -  . .  

supplied new motor f o r  r e u s e  purri at WWTP. - *  

. 
? -  

# 

. -  :. 4 

337.23 
. .  

SSAGE: - 
1 

66 



U T I L I T Y  S t R V I C f S ,  I N C  

PACE 1 
4 .  

1518 US.  Highway 19 Suite C 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

-3 (813) 938-6463 

. -  
1 .  .*. ) 

L -  c --. --" 
2 s  

I .  _ _  90LD L i n d r  ick Service o r a t i o  4 - -  
. T O :  F.O. BOX 1176 : 

..  - 
. .  

New Port Richer ,  4656-1 1:76 - 
- 

A .  

. --.- __. -: * - .  - - _ -  - - - z - - - -  .. 
- '  

1 * - 
.- . -  . 

s h i n i n l e r  on north c l a r - i f i e ~ .  

Lsbor: 
2 men 4 . 5  h r s .  B 528.0O/'hr-. 

. .. - . . ,  . , ,  . . .  
. .  

. - -  
. 252.00 

15 -00 

. -  

. .  

. .  . .- .- , _. - ,, 

. . . . . .. r .  *. 
. *  

. I. 

i . .  

..*. 

. .  . .  
-~ . . 

. -  
. . .  . .. _ _  



AVAILABILITY 

APPLICABIILTY 

LIMITATIONS 

RATE 

TERMS OF P A Y M E X  

TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 
CANCELS NINETEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF 

-- RESIDENTL4L SERVICE (SEWER) 

RATE, SCHEDULE= 

Available throughout the area served by the company. 

For vvater service for all purpose in private residences and 
individually metered apartrnent units. 

Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

Base Facility Charge (Monthly) 

All meter sizles 19.43 
Gallonage charge per 1,000 3.88 
gallons (maximum 10,000 gallons) 

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if 
not paid within twenty (20) days. After five ( 5 )  working days’ 
written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart fiom any 
other bill, the service may then be discontinued. 

Effective: For service rendered on or after - 
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU) 

, 1998 Joseph R. Borda, 
Owner 



TWENTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 
CANCELS TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF 

-- GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER) 

RATE SCHEDULE= 

AVAILABILITY Available to all commercial customers including condominium 
buildiing within a company service area. 

APPLICABILITY To any customer for which no other schedule applies. 

LIMITATIONS Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

RATE Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge (Monthly) 

518" x 314" 
1 

1-112" 
2" 
3 I t  

4" 
6" 
8" (Compound) 
8" (Turbine) 

$ 19.44 
48.62 
97.14 

155.62 
311.23 
486.29 
972.52 

1,555.32 
1,749.90 

Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallonis $3.88 

TERMS OF P A Y M I m  Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if 
not paid within twenty (20) (days. After five (5) working days' written 
notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart fiom any other 
bill, the service may then be discontinued. 

Effective: For service rendered on or after - 
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU) 

, 19'98 Joseph R. Borda, 
Owner 



AVAILABILITY 

APPLICABILITY 

LIMITATIONS 

RATE 

TERMS OF PAYMI= 

TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 
CANCELS TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF 

-- RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (SEWER) 

RATE, SCHEDULE= 

Available throughout the area served by the company. 

For water service for all purpose in private residences and 
individually metered apartrnent units. 

Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General 
Rules and Re:gulations of the Commission. 

Base Facility Charge (Monthly) 

All meter sizes $24.34 
Gallonage charge per 1,000 $ 4.86 
gallons (maximum 10,000 gallons) 

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if 
not paid within twenty (20) days. After five ( 5 )  working days' 
written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any 
other bill, the: service may then be discontinued. 

Effective: For service rendered on o;r after - 
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket N.0. 980242-SU) 

, 1'998 Joseph R. Borda, 
Owner 

- - APPENDIX 4 

~ 



AVAILABILITY 

APPLICABILITY 

LIMITATIONS 

RATE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

TWENTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 
CANCELS TWENTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF 

-- GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER) 

RATE, SCHEDULEGS 

Available to all commercial customers including condominium 
building within a company service area. 

To ayy customer for which no other schedule applies. 

Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

Meter Sizes 

518" x 314" 
1 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3 It 
4" 
6 It 
8" (Compound) 
8" (Turbine) 

Base Facility Charge (Monthly) 

$24.34 
60.87 

121.61 
194.83 
389.65 
608.81 

1,217.56 
1,947.20 
2,190.81 

Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons $4.86 

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if 
not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' 
written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any 
other lbill, the service may then be discontinued. 

Effective: For service rendered on or after 
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980'242-SU) 

, 1998 Joseph R. Borda, 
Owner 




